

Amadeus IT Holding, S.A. y Sociedades Dependientes

Estados financieros intermedios resumidos y consolidados
para el periodo de seis meses acabado el 30 de junio de 2011,
preparados de acuerdo con la Norma Internacional de Contabilidad 34
junto con el Informe de revisión limitada de los Auditores Independientes

INFORME DE REVISIÓN LIMITADA SOBRE ESTADOS FINANCIEROS INTERMEDIOS RESUMIDOS CONSOLIDADOS

A los accionistas de Amadeus IT Holding, S.A. por encargo del Consejo de Administración de la Sociedad:

Hemos realizado una revisión limitada de los estados financieros intermedios resumidos consolidados adjuntos (en adelante los estados financieros intermedios) de Amadeus IT Holding, S.A. (en adelante “la Sociedad dominante”) y sociedades dependientes (en adelante “el Grupo”), que comprenden el estado de posición financiera a 30 de junio de 2011 y el estado de resultado global, el estado de cambios en el patrimonio neto y el estado de flujos de efectivo, así como las notas explicativas, todos ellos resumidos y consolidados, correspondientes al periodo de seis meses terminado en dicha fecha. Es responsabilidad de los administradores de la Sociedad dominante la elaboración de dichos estados financieros intermedios de acuerdo con los requisitos establecidos en la Norma Internacional de Contabilidad (NIC) 34, Información Financiera Intermedia, adoptada por la Unión Europea, para la elaboración de información financiera intermedia resumida, conforme a lo previsto en el artículo 12 del Real Decreto 1362/2007. Nuestra responsabilidad es expresar una conclusión sobre estos estados financieros intermedios basada en nuestra revisión limitada.

Nuestra revisión se ha realizado de acuerdo con la Norma Internacional de Trabajos de Revisión 2410, “Revisión de Información Financiera Intermedia realizada por el Auditor Independiente de la Entidad”. Una revisión limitada de estados financieros intermedios consiste en la formulación de preguntas, principalmente al personal responsable de los asuntos financieros y contables, y en la aplicación de ciertos procedimientos analíticos y otros procedimientos de revisión. El alcance de una revisión limitada es sustancialmente menor que el de una auditoría y, por consiguiente, no permite asegurar que todos los asuntos significativos que podrían ser identificados en una auditoría lleguen a nuestro conocimiento. Por tanto, no expresamos una opinión de auditoría sobre los estados financieros intermedios adjuntos.

Como resultado de nuestra revisión limitada, que en ningún momento puede ser entendida como una auditoría de cuentas, no ha llegado a nuestro conocimiento ningún asunto que nos haga concluir que los estados financieros intermedios adjuntos del periodo de seis meses terminado el 30 de junio de 2011 no han sido preparados, en todos sus aspectos significativos, de acuerdo con los requerimientos establecidos por la Norma Internacional de Contabilidad (NIC) 34, Información Financiera Intermedia, adoptada por la Unión Europea, conforme a lo previsto en el artículo 12 del Real Decreto 1362/2007, para la preparación de estados financieros intermedios resumidos.

Sin que afecte a nuestra conclusión, llamamos la atención respecto a lo señalado en la Nota 2 adjunta, en la que se menciona que citados estados financieros intermedios adjuntos no incluyen toda la información que requerirían unos estados financieros consolidados completos preparados de acuerdo con las Normas Internacionales de Información Financiera, adoptadas por la Unión Europea, por lo que los estados financieros intermedios adjuntos deberán ser leídos junto con las cuentas anuales consolidadas del Grupo correspondientes al ejercicio terminado el 31 de diciembre de 2010.

El informe de gestión consolidado intermedio adjunto del período 2011 contiene las explicaciones que los administradores de la Sociedad dominante consideran oportunas sobre los hechos importantes acaecidos en este período y su incidencia en los estados financieros intermedios presentados, de los que no forma parte, así como sobre la información requerida conforme a lo previsto en el artículo 15 del Real Decreto 1362/2007. Hemos verificado que la información contable que contiene el citado informe de gestión concuerda con los estados financieros intermedios del período 2011. Nuestro trabajo se limita a la verificación del informe de gestión con el alcance mencionado en este mismo párrafo y no incluye la revisión de información distinta de la obtenida a partir de los registros contables de las sociedades consolidadas.

Este informe ha sido preparado a petición del Consejo de Administración en relación con la publicación del informe financiero semestral requerido por el artículo 35 de la Ley 24/1988, de 28 de julio, del Mercado de Valores desarrollado por el Real Decreto 1362/2007 de 19 de octubre.

DELOITTE, S.L.

A handwritten signature in blue ink that reads "Javier Peris". The signature is written in a cursive style with a long horizontal stroke at the beginning.

F. Javier Peris Álvarez

2 de agosto de 2011

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES

ESTADO DE POSICION FINANCIERA RESUMIDO Y CONSOLIDADO A 30 DE JUNIO DE 2011 Y 31 DE DICIEMBRE DE 2010 (EXPRESADO EN MILES DE EUROS)

ACTIVO	30 de junio de 2011	31 de diciembre de 2010
	NO AUDITADO	AUDITADO
Fondo de comercio	2.070.748	2.070.749
Patentes, marcas y licencias	298.597	299.440
Tecnología y contenidos	1.257.679	1.206.889
Relaciones contractuales	179.546	134.603
Otras inmobilizaciones inmateriales	254	613
Inmobilizaciones inmateriales	1.736.076	1.641.545
Terrenos y construcciones	83.746	84.919
Equipos de proceso de datos	137.643	145.765
Otras inmobilizaciones materiales	52.134	52.106
Inmobilizaciones materiales	273.523	282.790
Inversiones en empresas asociadas y entidades controladas conjuntamente (nota 6)	8.806	16.160
Otros activos financieros no corrientes (nota 5)	15.653	44.364
Instrumentos financieros derivados no corrientes (nota 5)	4.782	12.634
Activo por impuesto diferido	41.306	46.804
Otros activos no corrientes	13.917	12.693
Total activo no corriente	4.164.811	4.127.739
Deudores comerciales y otras cuentas a cobrar	225.935	238.190
Clientes por ventas y prestaciones de servicios	198.265	179.298
Impuesto sobre sociedades a cobrar	27.670	58.892
Otros activos financieros corrientes (nota 5)	44.316	14.982
Instrumentos financieros derivados corrientes (nota 5)	7.936	8.765
Otros activos corrientes	150.200	132.989
Tesorería y otros activos equivalentes (nota 5)	709.742	535.146
Activos mantenidos para la venta (nota 6)	-	273.562
Total activo corriente	1.138.129	1.203.634
TOTAL ACTIVO	5.302.940	5.331.373

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES

ESTADO DE POSICION FINANCIERA RESUMIDO Y CONSOLIDADO A 30 DE JUNIO DE 2011 Y 31 DE DICIEMBRE DE 2010 (EXPRESADO EN MILES DE EUROS)

PASIVO Y FONDOS PROPIOS	30 de junio de 2011	31 de diciembre de 2010
	NO AUDITADO	AUDITADO
Capital suscrito	4.476	448
Prima de emisión	889.269	891.638
Reservas	539.849	531.822
Acciones Propias	(1.716)	(1.716)
Resultados acumulados	(848.842)	(843.954)
Resultado del ejercicio atribuible a los propietarios de la dominante	532.943	136.802
Total capital y reservas	1.115.979	715.040
Activos financieros disponibles para la venta	(5)	(5)
Cobertura de flujo de efectivo	90.608	63.041
Diferencias de conversión	(18.655)	(12.515)
Pérdidas y ganancias actuariales no realizadas	(5.409)	(6.001)
Ajustes por cambio de valor	66.539	44.520
Fondos propios atribuibles a los propietarios de la dominante	1.182.518	759.560
Participaciones no dominantes	8.444	7.705
Fondos propios (nota 7)	1.190.962	767.265
Provisiones no corrientes	39.110	38.409
Pasivos financieros no corrientes	2.105.910	2.926.174
Deuda no corriente (nota 8)	2.070.309	2.893.884
Otros pasivos financieros no corrientes (nota 5)	31.175	30.586
Otros instrumentos financieros derivados no corrientes (nota 5)	4.426	1.704
Impuestos diferidos	537.696	508.987
Otros pasivos no corrientes	82.829	52.853
Total pasivos no corrientes	2.765.545	3.526.423
Provisiones corrientes	22.036	22.377
Pasivos financieros corrientes	748.661	369.453
Deuda corriente (nota 8)	521.694	193.512
Otros pasivos financieros corrientes (nota 5)	223.745	132.874
Otros instrumentos financieros derivados corrientes (nota 5)	3.222	43.067
Acreedores comerciales y otras cuentas a pagar	507.221	485.261
Acreedores comerciales	465.228	479.602
Impuesto sobre sociedades a pagar	41.993	5.659
Otros pasivos corrientes	68.515	65.478
Pasivos asociados a activos no corrientes mantenidos para la venta (nota 6)	-	95.116
Total pasivos corrientes	1.346.433	1.037.685
TOTAL PASIVO Y FONDOS PROPIOS	5.302.940	5.331.373

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES

ESTADO DE RESULTADO GLOBAL RESUMIDO Y CONSOLIDADO PARA LOS PERIODOS DE SEIS MESES ACABADOS EL 30 DE JUNIO DE 2011 Y 2010 (EXPRESADO EN MILES DE EUROS)

<u>ESTADO DE RESULTADO GLOBAL CONSOLIDADO</u>	30 de junio de 2011 <u>NO AUDITADO</u>	30 de junio de 2010 <u>NO AUDITADO</u>
Operaciones continuadas		
Ingresos ordinarios (*)	1.440.726	1.336.902
Coste de los ingresos	(343.168)	(335.444)
Retribuciones a los empleados y gastos asimilados	(336.543)	(610.438)
Depreciación y amortización	(121.123)	(162.982)
Otros gastos de la explotación	(147.094)	(162.134)
Beneficio de la explotación	492.798	65.904
Ingreso por intereses	2.812	1.746
Gastos por intereses (nota 14)	(149.964)	(164.389)
Cambios en valor razonable de instrumentos financieros	15.363	26.187
Diferencias positivas / (negativas) de cambio	6.307	(11.072)
Gasto financiero, neto	(125.482)	(147.528)
Otros ingresos / (gastos)	5.933	(4.621)
Beneficio / (pérdida) antes de impuestos	373.249	(86.245)
Gasto por impuestos (nota 12)	(115.707)	26.630
Beneficio / (pérdida) después de impuestos	257.542	(59.615)
Beneficios de empresas asociadas y entidades controladas conjuntamente	294	1.700
Beneficio / (pérdida) del periodo de operaciones continuadas	257.836	(57.915)
Operaciones interrumpidas		
Beneficio por operaciones interrumpidas (nota 6)	276.455	10.716
BENEFICIO / (PÉRDIDA) DEL PERIODO	534.291	(47.199)
Beneficio/(Pérdida) del periodo atribuible a:		
Participaciones no dominantes	1.348	517
Propietarios de la dominante por operaciones continuadas	257.234	(58.360)
Propietarios de la dominante por operaciones interrumpidas	275.709	10.644
Ganancias por acción (nota 13)		
Básicas y diluidas por operaciones continuadas (en euros)	0,58	(0,15)
Básicas y diluidas por operaciones interrumpidas (en euros)	0,62	0,03
Activos financieros disponibles para la venta	-	(1.436)
Instrumentos de cobertura de efectivo	27.567	(43.176)
Diferencias de conversión	(6.140)	12.426
Pérdidas y ganancias actuariales	592	-
Otros ingresos / (pérdidas) globales del periodo neto de impuestos	22.019	(32.186)
TOTAL RESULTADO GLOBAL DEL PERIODO	556.310	(79.385)
Resultado global reconocido en el periodo atribuible a:		
Participaciones no dominantes	1.348	517
Propietarios de la dominante	554.962	(79.902)

(*) Los ingresos ordinarios incluyen el pago por la resolución del litigio con United Air Lines (nota 14)

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES

ESTADO DE FLUJOS DE EFECTIVO RESUMIDO Y CONSOLIDADO PARA LOS PERIODOS DE SEIS MESES ACABADOS EL 30 DE JUNIO DE 2011 Y 2010 (EXPRESADO EN MILES DE EUROS)

ESTADO DE FLUJOS DE EFECTIVO CONSOLIDADO	30 de junio de 2011	30 de junio de 2010
	NO AUDITADO	NO AUDITADO
FLUJOS DE EFECTIVO DE LAS ACTIVIDADES DE EXLOTACIÓN	532.272	238.503
Beneficio de la explotación de operaciones continuadas	492.798	65.904
Beneficio de la explotación de operaciones interrumpidas	15.859	15.968
Ajustes del resultado:	119.234	161.680
Depreciación y amortización del inmovilizado	119.234	161.680
Cambios en el capital corriente	(57.516)	50.879
Otros flujos de efectivo de las actividades de explotación:	(38.104)	(55.928)
Cobros / (Pagos) por impuesto sobre beneficios	(38.104)	(55.928)
FLUJOS DE EFCTIVO DE LAS ACTIVIDADES DE INVERSIÓN	253.073	(125.937)
Pagos por inversiones:	(184.376)	(134.254)
Empresas del grupo, asociadas y unidades de negocio	(2.046)	(6.929)
Inmovilizado material e intangible	(171.577)	(125.418)
Otros activos financieros	(10.753)	(1.907)
Cobros por desinversiones:	654	1.919
Inmovilizado material e intangible	184	159
Otros activos financieros	470	1.760
Otros flujos de efectivo de actividades de inversión	436.796	6.398
Empresas del grupo y asociadas	427.404	-
Cobros de dividendos	6.000	2.076
Cobros de intereses	2.819	1.595
Otros cobros de actividades de inversión	573	2.727
FLUJOS DE EFECTIVO DE LAS ACTIVIDADES DE FINANCIACIÓN	(625.343)	(532.991)
Cobros y (pagos) por instrumentos de patrimonio:	-	876.542
Emisión	-	910.000
Costes de admisión a cotización	-	(33.458)
Cobros y (pagos) por instrumentos de pasivo financiero:	(490.874)	(1.237.893)
Emisión	2.488.062	910.844
Devolución y amortización	(2.978.936)	(2.148.737)
Pagos por dividendos y remuneraciones de otros instrumentos de patrimonio	(587)	(1.402)
Otros flujos de efectivo de actividades de financiación	(133.883)	(170.238)
Pago de intereses	(133.883)	(131.048)
Otros cobros / (pagos) de actividades de financiación	-	(39.190)
Efecto de las variaciones de los tipos de cambio	(1.311)	1.942
AUMENTO / (DISMINUCIÓN) NETO DE EFECTIVO Y EQUIVALENTES	158.691	(418.483)
EFFECTIVO Y EQUIVALENTES AL INICIO DEL PERIODO	550.716	810.675
EFFECTIVO Y EQUIVALENTES AL FINAL DEL PERIODO (nota 15)	709.407	392.192

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES

ESTADO DE CAMBIOS EN EL PATRIMONIO NETO RESUMIDO Y CONSOLIDADO PARA LOS PERIODOS DE SEIS MESES ACABADOS EL 30 DE JUNIO DE 2011 Y 2010 (EXPRESADO EN MILES DE EUROS)

	Capital suscrito	Prima de emisión, reservas y resultados acumulados	Acciones Propias	Resultados del ejercicio atribuible a los propietarios de la dominante	Ajustes por cambios de valor	Participaciones no dominantes	Total
Saldo a 31 de diciembre de 2009	365	(593.440)	(1.716)	272.543	41.176	3.434	(277.638)
Ganancias globales reconocidas en el ejercicio	-	-	-	(47.716)	(32.186)	517	(79.385)
Aumento de Capital por Oferta Publica de Suscripción	83	909.917	-	-	-	-	910.000
Costes de admisión a cotización	-	(23.420)	-	-	-	-	(23.420)
Perdida de derechos preferentes de acciones Clase B	2.559	253.296	-	-	-	-	255.855
Adquisición de acciones Clase B	-	-	(255.855)	-	-	-	(255.855)
Reducción de acciones Clase B	(2.559)	(253.296)	255.855	-	-	-	-
Traspaso a resultados acumulados	-	272.543	-	(272.543)	-	-	-
Otros cambios en el patrimonio	-	(4.037)	-	-	-	2.733	(1.304)
Saldo a 30 de junio de 2010	448	561.563	(1.716)	(47.716)	8.990	6.684	528.253
	Capital suscrito	Prima de emisión, reservas y resultados acumulados	Acciones Propias	Resultados del ejercicio atribuible a los propietarios de la dominante	Ajustes por cambios de valor	Participaciones no dominantes	Total
Saldo a 31 de diciembre de 2010	448	579.506	(1.716)	136.802	44.520	7.705	767.265
Ganancias globales reconocidas en el ejercicio	-	-	-	532.943	22.019	1.348	556.310
Aumento de Capital	4.028	(4.028)	-	-	-	-	-
Distribución de dividendo	-	(133.646)	-	-	-	-	(133.646)
Transacciones de pagos basados en acciones	-	1.642	-	-	-	-	1.642
Traspaso a resultados acumulados	-	136.802	-	(136.802)	-	-	-
Otros cambios en el patrimonio	-	-	-	-	-	(609)	(609)
Saldo a 30 de junio de 2011	4.476	580.276	(1.716)	532.943	66.539	8.444	1.190.962

Véanse las notas adjuntas a la memoria de los estados financieros intermedios resumidos y consolidados

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES

NOTAS A LOS ESTADOS FINANCIEROS INTERMEDIOS RESUMIDOS Y CONSOLIDADOS PARA EL PERIODO DE SEIS MESES ACABADO EL 30 DE JUNIO DE 2011 (EXPRESADO EN MILES DE EUROS)

1. INFORMACION GENERAL Y ACTIVIDAD

Amadeus IT Holding, S.A. (denominada anteriormente WAM Acquisition, S.A. y en adelante, "la Sociedad") fue constituida el 4 de febrero de 2005 e inscrita en el Registro Mercantil de Madrid. Su domicilio social se encuentra en Madrid, calle Salvador de Madariaga, número 1.

El objeto social de la Sociedad, de acuerdo con el artículo 2 de sus Estatutos Sociales, es el siguiente:

- (a) la transmisión de datos desde y/o a través de sistemas informáticos de reservas, incluyendo ofertas, reservas, tarifas, billetes de transporte y/o similares, así como cualesquiera otros servicios, incluyendo servicios de la tecnología de la información, todos ellos relacionados, principalmente, con la industria del transporte y del turismo, la prestación de servicios informáticos y de procesos de datos, de gestión y consultoría relacionados con sistemas de información;
- (b) la prestación de servicios relacionados con la oferta y distribución de cualquier tipo de producto por vía informática, incluyendo la fabricación, venta y distribución de software, hardware y accesorios de cualquier clase;
- (c) la organización y participación como socio o accionista en asociaciones, compañías, entidades y empresas dedicadas al desarrollo, marketing, comercialización y distribución de servicios y productos a través de sistemas informáticos de reservas para, principalmente, la industria del transporte o del turismo, en cualquiera de sus formas, en cualquier país del mundo, así como la suscripción, administración, venta, asignación, disposición o transferencia de participaciones, acciones o intereses en otras compañías o entidades;
- (d) la realización de todo tipo de estudios económicos, financieros y comerciales, así como inmobiliarios, incluidos aquéllos relativos a la gestión, administración, adquisición, fusión y concentración de empresas, así como a la prestación de servicios en relación a gestiones y tramitación de documentación;
- (e) la actuación como sociedad holding, pudiendo al efecto (i) constituir o participar, en concepto de socio o accionista, en otras sociedades, cualesquiera que sea su naturaleza u objeto, incluso en asociaciones y empresas civiles, mediante la suscripción o adquisición y tenencia de acciones o participaciones, sin invadir las actividades propias de las Instituciones de Inversión Colectiva, Sociedades y Agencias de Valores, o de aquellas otras Entidades regidas por leyes especiales, así como (ii) establecer sus objetivos, estrategias y prioridades, coordinar las actividades de las filiales, definir los objetivos financieros, controlar el comportamiento y eficacia financiera y, en general, llevar a cabo la dirección y control de las mismas.

Queda excluido el ejercicio directo, y el indirecto cuando fuere procedente, de todas aquellas actividades reservadas por la legislación especial. Si las disposiciones legales exigiesen para el ejercicio de alguna actividad comprendida en el objeto social algún título profesional, autorización administrativa previa, inscripción en un registro público, o cualquier otro requisito, dicha actividad no podrá iniciarse hasta que se hayan cumplido los requisitos profesionales o administrativos exigidos.

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES

NOTAS A LOS ESTADOS FINANCIEROS INTERMEDIOS RESUMIDOS Y CONSOLIDADOS PARA EL PERIODO DE SEIS MESES ACABADO EL 30 DE JUNIO DE 2011 (EXPRESADO EN MILES DE EUROS)

Amadeus IT Holding, S.A. es la sociedad cabecera del Grupo Amadeus (“el Grupo”). El Grupo es líder en cuanto al procesamiento de transacciones para la industria global de viajes y turismo, y provee soluciones tecnológicas avanzadas a proveedores de viaje y a agencias de viaje en todo el mundo. Su red mundial y base de datos con información de viajes es utilizada tanto por agencias de viajes como por oficinas de venta de líneas aéreas. Actualmente, las agencias y oficinas de venta de líneas aéreas pueden procesar, a través del sistema Amadeus, reservas en líneas aéreas, cadenas hoteleras y compañías de alquiler de vehículos, así como en otros grupos de proveedores, tales como empresas de ferry, trenes, cruceros, seguros y tour operadores. El Grupo suministra los servicios de distribución mediante un sistema global de reservas informatizado principalmente, y a través de sus canales de distribución de comercio electrónico (Distribución). Adicionalmente, el Grupo ofrece servicios y soluciones de tecnología de la información (“Soluciones de TI”) a aerolíneas que incluyen servicios de gestión de inventario y control de embarque de pasajeros.

Las acciones de la Sociedad cotizan en las Bolsas de Madrid, Barcelona, Bilbao y Valencia y se negocian a través del Mercado Continuo. A la fecha de expedición de estos estados financieros intermedios resumidos y consolidados las acciones de la Sociedad forman parte del Índice Ibex 35.

2. BASES DE PRESENTACION Y COMPARABILIDAD DE LA INFORMACIÓN

a) Bases de presentación

i. Información General

Los estados financieros resumidos y consolidados intermedios para el periodo de seis meses terminado el 30 de junio de 2011 adjuntos (“estados financieros intermedios”), han sido preparados de acuerdo con las Normas Internacionales de Información Financiera adoptadas por la Unión Europea (“NIIF-UE”), particularmente con la Norma Internacional de Contabilidad 34 (NIC 34) sobre “Información financiera intermedia”, y con los requerimientos del Real Decreto 1362/2007. Los requisitos de información contenidos en NIC 34 se basan en la asunción de que el usuario de la información financiera intermedia tiene también acceso y la lee junto con las cuentas anuales consolidadas más recientes. Por lo tanto, la información financiera intermedia no incluye toda la información y los desgloses que sería necesario incluir en unas cuentas anuales consolidadas preparadas de acuerdo con las NIIF-UE. Las cuentas anuales consolidadas más recientes fueron aprobadas por el Consejo de Administración de la Sociedad el 24 de febrero de 2011.

Estos estados financieros intermedios fueron formulados por el Consejo de Administración de la Sociedad el 2 de agosto de 2011.

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES

NOTAS A LOS ESTADOS FINANCIEROS INTERMEDIOS RESUMIDOS Y CONSOLIDADOS PARA EL PERIODO DE SEIS MESES ACABADO EL 30 DE JUNIO DE 2011 (EXPRESADO EN MILES DE EUROS)

ii. Uso de estimaciones

Para la elaboración de los estados financieros intermedios, de conformidad con NIIF-UE, se requiere el uso de estimaciones e hipótesis que son realizadas por parte de los administradores. Las estimaciones e hipótesis de los administradores han sido realizadas para cuantificar el importe en libros de los activos y pasivos. Aquéllas con un impacto significativo en los estados financieros intermedios son las mismas que para las cuentas anuales consolidadas para el ejercicio terminado el 31 de diciembre de 2010:

- a) Estimaciones sobre las cantidades recuperables por línea de negocio en las pruebas sobre el deterioro de valor.
- b) Provisiones.
- c) Provisión para pensiones y obligaciones similares, de conformidad con lo establecido en el NIC 34 han sido calculadas con referencia al coste del informe actuarial elaborado para el ejercicio anterior tomando en cuenta cualquier circunstancia significativa nueva que fuera de aplicación.
- d) Impuesto sobre sociedades a pagar, de conformidad con lo establecido en la NIC 34 se ha calculado usando un tipo medio anual efectivo estimado.
- e) Provisión para cancelaciones.
- f) Provisión para insolvencias.
- g) Pagos basados en acciones

No ha habido cambios en las estimaciones reportadas en el ejercicio anterior que hayan tenido un efecto material en el periodo intermedio corriente.

Las estimaciones han sido realizadas en base a la información disponible a la fecha de emisión de los estados financieros intermedios, a la experiencia histórica y a otros factores que se consideran relevantes en ese momento. Sin embargo, los resultados finales podrían diferir de dichas estimaciones e hipótesis.

El Grupo presentaba un fondo de maniobra negativo en el periodo acabado el 30 de junio de 2011, lo cual es una circunstancia habitual del negocio en el que el Grupo desempeña su actividad y de su estructura financiera, y no presenta impedimento alguno para el desarrollo normal del negocio, y se deriva principalmente de las operaciones descritas en la nota 8.

b) Comparación de la información

La presentación y clasificación de algunas partidas del estado de posición financiera consolidado, del estado del resultado global, del estado de cambios en el patrimonio y del estado de flujos de efectivo consolidado, ha sido revisada y se han realizado reclasificaciones para que la información resulte comparable con la de los ejercicios anteriores.

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES

NOTAS A LOS ESTADOS FINANCIEROS INTERMEDIOS RESUMIDOS Y CONSOLIDADOS PARA EL PERIODO DE SEIS MESES ACABADO EL 30 DE JUNIO DE 2011 (EXPRESADO EN MILES DE EUROS)

Como se detalla en la nota 6 "Desinversiones y operaciones interrumpidas", el Grupo reporta Opodo Ltd. y sociedades dependientes como una operación interrumpida a 30 de junio de 2011 y 2010.

c) Perímetro de consolidación

El Grupo ha vendido con fecha 29 de abril de 2011, indirectamente, a través de su sociedad dependiente Amadeus IT Group, S.A., el 27% de las acciones en Topas CO. Ltd. (nota 6).

El Grupo ha vendido con fecha 30 de junio de 2011, indirectamente, a través de su sociedad dependiente Amadeus IT Group, S.A., el 100% del capital de su filial Opodo Ltd. y sociedades dependientes, después de recibir de la Comisión Europea (autoridad de competencia) la autorización para la transacción, como se detalla en la nota 6.

d) Estacionalidad de los resultados intermedios

Las actividades realizadas por el Grupo están sujetas a cierta estacionalidad durante el año, por lo tanto, las cifras para el período de seis meses podría no ser representativas de los resultados que se obtendrán durante el período anual completo.

Nuestros ingresos en el segmento de Distribución ha sido influenciados en general por la estacionalidad de los volúmenes de reservas aéreas realiza a través de agencias de viajes, que son, por lo general, más bajos durante el segundo semestre del año. Los ingresos del segmento de Soluciones de TI han sido influenciados por la estacionalidad en el número de los pasajeros embarcados, que es generalmente más altas durante la segunda mitad del año. Además, los dos segmentos han sido influenciados por las condiciones económicas generales que afectan a la industria del transporte aéreo. Por último, las variaciones porcentuales en nuestros ingresos tienden, sin embargo, a ser menos pronunciadas que las variaciones en nuestras reservas aéreas realiza a través de agencias de viajes o pasajeros embarcados, debido a la influencia de los ingresos no transaccionales de los segmentos de Distribución y Soluciones de TI. Es probable que estas fluctuaciones continúen afectando a la estacionalidad de los ingresos en el futuro.

Tomando todos estos factores en consideración, en general, nuestros ingresos son generalmente un poco más altos durante la primera mitad del año que en la segunda.

Sin embargo, los volúmenes de reservas y de pasajeros embarcados en 2010 mostraron una estacionalidad fuera de lo normal, ya que se estaban recuperando de la recesión económica mundial experimentada hasta mediados de ese año.

3. NORMAS DE VALORACIÓN

En la preparación de los estados financieros intermedios se han aplicado las mismas políticas contables que en las cuentas anuales consolidadas para el ejercicio terminado a 31 de diciembre de 2010, con la excepción de las siguientes nuevas y/o revisadas normas, que han resultado efectivas después de la fecha de nuestras últimas cuentas anuales consolidadas de 31 de diciembre de 2010, y que son de aplicación en los estados financieros intermedios a 30 de junio de 2011 y las cuentas anuales consolidadas de 31 de diciembre de 2011:

- “Modificaciones a la NIC 32 Clasificación de derechos sobre acciones”. La fecha efectiva de esta modificación es el 1 de febrero de 2010. Aquellos derechos, opciones y warrants que se emitan para adquirir un número determinado de instrumentos de patrimonio de la propia entidad, a cambio de una cantidad fijada en cualquier moneda, clasifican como instrumentos de patrimonio, siempre que la oferta se haya hecho pro-rata a todos los propietarios de la misma clase de acciones de la entidad.
- Modificaciones a la CINIIF 14 “Anticipos de pagos mínimos obligatorios”. Esta modificación de la CINIIF 14 tiene una fecha de aplicación a partir del 1 de enero de 2011, estando permitida la aplicación anterior. Es aplicable en limitadas circunstancias cuando una entidad tiene la obligación de proveer pagos mínimos obligatorios y realiza un pago anticipado para cubrir dichos requerimientos. La modificación permite a la entidad tratar dicho anticipo como un activo.
- CINIIF 19 “Cancelación de deuda con instrumentos de patrimonio” proporciona el tratamiento contable de la cancelación de un pasivo financiero mediante la emisión de instrumentos de patrimonio. Estas transacciones se conocen frecuentemente como permutas de deuda por acciones (“swaps”). La interpretación es efectiva para ejercicios anuales que empiecen el 1 de julio de 2010 o con posterioridad.
- NIC 24 revisada desgloses de las partes vinculadas. La NIC 24 simplifica los requerimientos de desglose para las entidades dependientes o relacionadas con el Estado y clarifica la definición de parte vinculada. La norma revisada es efectiva para ejercicios anuales que empiecen el 1 de enero de 2011 o con posterioridad, permitiéndose su aplicación anticipada.
- “Mejoras a las Normas Internacionales de Información Financiera (2010)”. Modificaciones emitidas en mayo de 2010. Las modificaciones son efectivas para los períodos anuales que comiencen a partir del 1 de enero de 2011, permitiéndose la aplicación anticipada.

No se espera que la adopción de la mayoría de los cambios mencionados tenga un impacto material en los estados financieros intermedios del Grupo. Los nuevos desgloses han sido incluidos en las notas correspondientes a los estados financieros intermedios cuando así ha sido necesario.

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES

NOTAS A LOS ESTADOS FINANCIEROS INTERMEDIOS RESUMIDOS Y CONSOLIDADOS PARA EL PERIODO DE SEIS MESES ACABADO EL 30 DE JUNIO DE 2011 (EXPRESADO EN MILES DE EUROS)

4. SEGMENTOS DE OPERACION

Los segmentos de operación han sido preparados de conformidad con el “enfoque de gestión”, que requiere la presentación de los segmentos tomando como referencia los informes internos acerca de los componentes de la entidad que son examinados periódicamente por la máxima autoridad en la toma de decisiones operativas, con objeto de decidir sobre los recursos que deben asignarse al segmento y evaluar su rendimiento.

El Grupo está organizado en dos segmentos de operación:

- (i) Distribución; y
- (ii) Soluciones de TI

Estos segmentos y sus políticas contables son consistentes con los utilizados y aplicadas en las Cuentas Anuales Consolidadas del ejercicio cerrado a 31 de diciembre de 2010.

La información relativa a los segmentos de operación del Grupo y la reconciliación de la medida de contribución utilizada por la dirección con el estado del resultado global consolidado y resumido a 30 de junio de 2011 y 2010 se desglosan a continuación:

	30 de junio de 2011			30 junio de 2010		
	Distribución	Soluciones de TI	Total	Distribución	Soluciones de TI	Total
Ingresos ordinarios	1.079.600	309.405	1.389.005	1.037.044	299.858	1.336.902
Contribución	520.061	227.416	747.477	502.381	205.877	708.258

Las principales partidas de conciliación corresponden a:

Reconciliación	30 de junio de 2011	30 junio de 2010
Ingresos ordinarios	1.389.005	1.336.902
Partida extraordinaria (nota 14)	51.721	-
Total ingresos ordinarios	1.440.726	1.336.902
Total contribución	747.477	708.258
Costes indirectos ⁽¹⁾	(209.902)	(197.520)
Capitalizaciones indirectas e incentivos a la investigación ⁽²⁾	34.491	28.797
Gastos /Ingresos extraordinarios ⁽³⁾	39.966	(312.292)
Depreciación y amortización ⁽⁴⁾	(119.234)	(161.339)
Beneficio de la explotación	492.798	65.904

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES

NOTAS A LOS ESTADOS FINANCIEROS INTERMEDIOS RESUMIDOS Y CONSOLIDADOS PARA EL PERIODO DE SEIS MESES ACABADO EL 30 DE JUNIO DE 2011 (EXPRESADO EN MILES DE EUROS)

- (1) Consisten principalmente de los costes indirectos que están compartidos entre los segmentos operativos de Distribución y Soluciones TI, como: (i) costes asociados con sistemas de tecnología, incluyendo nuestro proceso de transacciones múltiples, y (ii) apoyo corporativo, incluyendo varias funciones corporativas como finanzas, legal, recursos humanos, sistemas internos de información, etc.
- (2) Principalmente capitalización de gastos incluidos en el epígrafe de costes indirectos, e incentivos a la investigación recibidos del gobierno francés respecto a algunas de nuestras actividades de desarrollo de productos IT/GDS en Niza y que no han sido asignados a un segmento de operación.
- (3) Principalmente representa compensaciones variables extraordinarias y otros gastos extraordinarios relativos a la oferta pública de acciones del ejercicio 2010, así como ingresos extraordinarios y otras remuneraciones extraordinarias del ejercicio 2011.
- (4) Incluye la capitalización de algunos costes de depreciación y amortización de la cantidad de 1.889 miles de euros y 1.643 miles de euros en los periodos terminados el 30 de junio de 2011 y 2010, respectivamente.

Información Geográfica

El Grupo opera en la industria de viajes y, en consecuencia, los acontecimientos que afectan significativamente a la industria también podrían afectar a las operaciones del Grupo y a su posición financiera. La distribución geográfica de los ingresos que se establece a continuación, se desglosa según el país donde tengan su sede social las sociedades dependientes que conforman el Grupo.

	<u>30 de junio de 2011</u>	<u>30 de junio de 2010</u>
España	1,345,893	1,226,723
Francia	12,706	22,291
Alemania	45,964	46,779
Otros	16,428	11,912
Europa	<u>1,420,991</u>	<u>1,307,705</u>
Norte América	10,889	18,517
Resto del mundo	<u>8,846</u>	<u>10,680</u>
Total	<u>1,440,726</u>	<u>1,336,902</u>

Amadeus IT Group, S.A. tiene su sede en España y es la central de todos los acuerdos contractuales claves con aerolíneas y otros proveedores de viajes para los segmentos de operación Distribución y Soluciones de TI. Sin embargo, la distribución geográfica que se expone en el cuadro siguiente, se refiere a las reservas de billetes de avión realizadas en agencias de viajes, y está basada principalmente en el país donde las reservas se llevan a cabo.

Esta distribución representa un buen indicador de dónde está situado el negocio del Grupo. La distribución geográfica se ha dividido en seis regiones; Europa Occidental; Centro, Este y Sur de Europa (CESE); Oriente Medio y África (MEA); Asia Pacífico (APAC); América Latina y Norte América, como sigue:

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES

NOTAS A LOS ESTADOS FINANCIEROS INTERMEDIOS RESUMIDOS Y CONSOLIDADOS PARA EL PERIODO DE SEIS MESES ACABADO EL 30 DE JUNIO DE 2011 (EXPRESADO EN MILES DE EUROS)

Distribución geográfica de las reservas de billetes de avión en agencias de viajes	30 de junio 2011		30 de junio 2010	
	Número de reservas en agencias viajes	% de reservas de agencias en viajes	Número de reservas en agencias viajes	% de reservas en agencias de viajes
Europa Occidental	100.648	47,9%	97.784	48,6%
CESE	20.699	9,8%	19.516	9,7%
MEA	25.604	12,2%	24.925	12,4%
APAC	29.130	13,9%	27.467	13,7%
América Latina	13.745	6,5%	12.468	6,2%
Norte América	20.220	9,6%	18.816	9,4%
Total	210.017	100%	200.976	100%

Las siguientes tablas representan el epígrafe de activos no corrientes por zona geográfica para los periodos terminados el 30 de junio de 2011 y el 31 de diciembre de 2010.

30 de junio de 2011	Europa				Norte América	Resto del mundo	Activos PPA	Total
	España	Francia	Alemania	Otros				
Inmovilizado Material	7.585	44.519	195.512	8.358	6.320	11.229	-	273.523
Inmovilizado Inmaterial	96.585	558.264	20.037	23.262	8.844	22.074	1.007.010	1.736.076
Inversiones asociadas	-	-	-	1.056	-	7.750	-	8.806
Total	104.170	602.783	215.549	32.676	15.164	41.053	1.007.010	2.018.405

31 de diciembre de 2010	Europa				Norte América	Resto del mundo	Activos PPA	Total
	España	Francia	Alemania	Otros				
Inmovilizado Material	7.146	45.578	204.959	7.870	4.087	13.150	-	282.790
Inmovilizado Inmaterial	35.233	486.712	22.815	23.794	9.670	22.919	1.040.402	1.641.545
Inversiones asociadas	-	-	-	748	-	15.412	-	16.160
Total	42.379	532.290	227.774	32.412	13.757	51.481	1.040.402	1.940.495

El epígrafe de activos PPA corresponde al valor en libros de los activos identificados en la asignación del precio de adquisición (PPA) realizado como resultado de la combinación de negocios entre el Grupo Amadeus y Amadeus IT Holding, S.A. (antes denominada WAM Acquisition, S.A.), en julio de 2005.

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES

NOTAS A LOS ESTADOS FINANCIEROS INTERMEDIOS RESUMIDOS Y CONSOLIDADOS PARA EL PERIODO DE SEIS MESES ACABADO EL 30 DE JUNIO DE 2011 (EXPRESADO EN MILES DE EUROS)

5. ACTIVOS Y PASIVOS FINANCIEROS

El siguiente cuadro muestra la clasificación de los activos y pasivos financieros del Grupo a 30 de junio de 2011:

	Mantenido para negociar(1)	Disponibles para la venta	Préstamos y cuentas a cobrar	Coste amortizado	Coberturas (2)	Total
Instrumentos financieros derivados no corrientes	-	-	-	-	4.782	4.782
Otros activos financieros no corrientes	-	6.428	9.225	-	-	15.653
Total activos financieros no corrientes	-	6.428	9.225	-	4.782	20.435
Tesorería y otros activos equivalentes	-	709.742	-	-	-	709.742
Clientes por ventas y prestaciones de servicios	-	-	198.265	-	-	198.265
Instrumentos financieros derivados corrientes	21	-	-	-	7.915	7.936
Otros activos financieros corrientes	-	-	44.316	-	-	44.316
Total activos financieros corrientes	21	709.742	242.581	-	7.915	960.259
Deuda no corriente (nota 8)	-	-	-	2.070.309	-	2.070.309
Otros instrumentos financieros derivados no corrientes	-	-	-	-	4.426	4.426
Otros pasivos financieros no corrientes	-	-	-	31.175	-	31.175
Total pasivos financieros no corrientes	-	-	-	2.101.484	4.426	2.105.910
Deuda corriente (nota 8)	-	-	-	521.694	-	521.694
Otros instrumentos financieros derivados corrientes	279	-	-	-	2.943	3.222
Otros pasivos financieros corrientes	-	-	-	223.745	-	223.745
Acreedores comerciales	-	-	-	465.228	-	465.228
Total pasivos financieros corrientes	279	-	-	1.210.667	2.943	1.213.889

(1) Incluye los derivados que no han sido designados como instrumentos de cobertura efectiva con arreglo a la NIC 39

(2) Incluye los derivados designados como instrumentos de cobertura efectiva con arreglo a la NIC 39

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES

NOTAS A LOS ESTADOS FINANCIEROS INTERMEDIOS RESUMIDOS Y CONSOLIDADOS PARA EL PERIODO DE SEIS MESES ACABADO EL 30 DE JUNIO DE 2011 (EXPRESADO EN MILES DE EUROS)

El siguiente cuadro muestra la clasificación de los activos y pasivos financieros del Grupo a 31 de diciembre de 2010:

	Mantenido para negociar(1)	Disponibles para la venta	Préstamos y cuentas a cobrar	Coste amortizado	Coberturas (2)	Total
Instrumentos financieros derivados no corrientes	-	-	-	-	12.634	12.634
Otros activos financieros no corrientes	-	4.323	40.041	-	-	44.364
Total activos financieros no corrientes	-	4.323	40.041	-	12.634	56.998
Tesorería y otros activos equivalentes	-	535.146	-	-	-	535.146
Clientes por ventas y prestaciones de servicios	-	-	179.298	-	-	179.298
Instrumentos financieros derivados corrientes	385	-	-	-	8.380	8.765
Otros activos financieros corrientes	-	-	14.982	-	-	14.982
Total activos financieros corrientes	385	535.146	194.280	-	8.380	738.191
Deuda no corriente (nota 8)	-	-	-	2.893.884	-	2.893.884
Otros instrumentos financieros derivados no corrientes	-	-	-	-	1.704	1.704
Otros pasivos financieros no corrientes	-	-	-	30.586	-	30.586
Total pasivos financieros no corrientes	-	-	-	2.924.470	1.704	2.926.174
Deuda corriente (nota 8)	-	-	-	193.512	-	193.512
Otros instrumentos financieros derivados corrientes	4.879	-	-	-	38.188	43.067
Otros pasivos financieros corrientes	-	-	-	132.874	-	132.874
Acreedores comerciales	-	-	-	479.602	-	479.602
Total pasivos financieros corrientes	4.879	-	-	805.988	38.188	849.055

- (1) Incluye los derivados que no han sido designados como instrumentos de cobertura efectiva con arreglo a la NIC 39
(2) Incluye los derivados designados como instrumentos de cobertura efectiva con arreglo a la NIC 39

La disminución en el epígrafe “Otros activos financieros no corrientes” se debe principalmente al traspaso del depósito mantenido como garantía del contrato de “equity forward” por 30.509 miles de euros a “Otros activos financieros corrientes” dado que la fecha de vencimiento es inferior a 12 meses a partir del 30 de junio de 2011.

La variación en “Otros pasivos financieros corrientes” se debe principalmente al reconocimiento de dividendos a pagar a propietarios de la Sociedad tal como se describe en la nota 7, y al descenso de la provisión con empleados como consecuencia del pago del bonus anual y del VSP.

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES

NOTAS A LOS ESTADOS FINANCIEROS INTERMEDIOS RESUMIDOS Y CONSOLIDADOS PARA EL PERIODO DE SEIS MESES ACABADO EL 30 DE JUNIO DE 2011 (EXPRESADO EN MILES DE EUROS)

6. DESINVERSIONES Y OPERACIONES INTERRUMPIDAS

a) Desinversiones

Con fecha 9 de febrero de 2011, el Grupo a través de su filial Amadeus IT Group, S.A. y sujeto a la aprobación por parte de las autoridades de competencia, llegó a un acuerdo, para la venta del 100% del capital de su filial Opodo Ltd.

Con fecha 30 de mayo de 2011, la Comisión Europea notificó la no oposición a la adquisición y declarar la misma compatible con el mercado interior y el Tratado del Área Económica Europea (“EEA”).

La venta de Opodo fue efectiva con fecha 30 de junio de 2011, por un importe total de 566.529 miles de euros. Al 31 de diciembre de 2010 Opodo se presentó como un grupo de activos mantenidos para la venta y operación interrumpida. El beneficio de la venta reportado en estos estados financieros intermedios resumidos puede sufrir modificaciones como resultado de ciertos ajustes resultantes de los ajustes definitivos al precio de venta y otros conceptos que serán finalizados durante la segunda mitad del año

El valor en libros de los activos y pasivos dados de baja a la fecha de la venta fueron los siguientes:

	<u>Opodo</u>
Fondo de comercio	160.852
Inmovilizaciones inmateriales	1.770
Inmovilizaciones materiales	1.347
Otros activos no corrientes	61.382
Total activos no corrientes	<u>225.351</u>
Total activos corrientes	<u>204.655</u>
Total pasivos no corrientes	<u>(24.552)</u>
Total pasivos corrientes	<u>(140.765)</u>
Patrimonio neto vendido	<u>264.689</u>

La reconciliación entre el precio de venta y el resultado de la venta fue la siguiente:

	<u>Miles de euros</u>
Contraprestación transferida en efectivo	435.728
Traspaso de pasivos a la sociedad adquirente	130.801
Total precio de venta	<u>566.529</u>
Patrimonio neto vendido	(264.689)
Costes de transacción	(30.958)
Beneficio de venta reconocido en “Beneficio por operaciones interrumpidas”	<u>270.882</u>

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES

NOTAS A LOS ESTADOS FINANCIEROS INTERMEDIOS RESUMIDOS Y CONSOLIDADOS PARA EL PERIODO DE SEIS MESES ACABADO EL 30 DE JUNIO DE 2011 (EXPRESADO EN MILES DE EUROS)

La reconciliación entre el cobro recibido en la venta y la desinversión neta fue la siguiente:

	Miles de euros
Contraprestación transferida en efectivo	435.728
Tesorería y otros activos equivalentes entregados	(19.370)
Costes de transacción pagados	(1.045)
Tesorería neta obtenida por la venta reconocida en "Otros flujos de efectivo de actividades de inversión"	<u>415.313</u>

Con fecha 29 de abril de 2011, indirectamente, a través de su sociedad dependiente Amadeus IT Group, S.A., el Grupo ha vendido el 27% de las acciones en Topas CO. Ltd. Tras esta venta parcial, el Grupo ha reducido su participación en Topas de un 32% a un 5%. Dicha transacción implica una pérdida de influencia significativa y un cambio en el método de valoración de la participación resultante. Después de esta operación, el valor de la participación en Topas ha sido clasificada bajo el epígrafe "Otros pasivos financieros no corrientes".

La reconciliación entre el precio de venta y el resultado de la venta del 27% de las acciones de Topas fue la siguiente:

	Miles de euros
Precio de venta	11.887
Valor de la inversión del 27% de las acciones vendido	(2.280)
Costes de transacción	(93)
Beneficio de la venta reconocido en "Otros ingresos / (gastos)"	<u>9.514</u>

El restante 5% de la participación del Grupo en el accionariado de Topas fue registrado a valor razonable. Como resultado de dicha revaluación el beneficio reconocido bajo el epígrafe "Gasto financiero, neto" fue de:

	Miles de euros
Valor en libros del 5% de la participación	422
Valor razonable del 5% de la participación	2.212
Beneficio de la revaluación del 5% de la participación reconocida en "Gasto financiero, neto"	<u>1.790</u>

b) Operaciones interrumpidas

Las operaciones interrumpidas del Grupo se componen de Opodo cuya venta fue efectiva con fecha 30 de junio de 2011.

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES

NOTAS A LOS ESTADOS FINANCIEROS INTERMEDIOS RESUMIDOS Y CONSOLIDADOS PARA EL PERIODO DE SEIS MESES ACABADO EL 30 DE JUNIO DE 2011 (EXPRESADO EN MILES DE EUROS)

El detalle del “Beneficio por operaciones interrumpidas” para los periodos de seis meses acabados el 30 de junio de 2011 y 2010 es el siguiente:

<u>Estado de resultado global</u>	<u>30 de junio de 2011</u>	<u>30 de junio de 2010</u>
Ingresos ordinarios	53.656	53.727
Gastos de la explotación	(37.797)	(37.418)
Depreciación y amortización	-	(341)
Beneficio de la explotación de operaciones interrumpidas	<u>15.859</u>	<u>15.968</u>
Gasto financiero, neto	(455)	(413)
Otros ingresos / (gastos)	(2.811)	(178)
Beneficio antes de impuestos	<u>12.594</u>	<u>15.377</u>
Ingreso / (gasto) por impuestos	<u>(7.020)</u>	<u>(4.661)</u>
Beneficio después de impuestos	<u>5.574</u>	<u>10.716</u>
Beneficio de venta neta de impuestos (nota 6 a)	<u>270.882</u>	-
Beneficio por operaciones interrumpidas	<u>276.456</u>	<u>10.716</u>

Los flujos de efectivo por operaciones interrumpidas para los periodos de seis meses acabados el 30 de junio de 2011 y 2010 son los siguientes:

	<u>30 de junio de 2011</u>	<u>30 de junio de 2010</u>
Tesorería procedente de las actividades operativas por operaciones interrumpidas	69.471	31.144
Tesorería aplicada en las actividades de inversión por operaciones interrumpidas	349.377	(21.896)
Tesorería aplicada en las actividades de financiación por operaciones interrumpidas	-	(2)

La tesorería aplicada en las actividades de inversión por operaciones interrumpidas para el periodo de seis meses acabado el 30 de junio de 2011 se debe principalmente a la desinversión neta reconocida en la venta por importe de 415.313 miles de euros tal y como se detalla en la nota 6 a).

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES

NOTAS A LOS ESTADOS FINANCIEROS INTERMEDIOS RESUMIDOS Y CONSOLIDADOS PARA EL PERIODO DE SEIS MESES ACABADO EL 30 DE JUNIO DE 2011 (EXPRESADO EN MILES DE EUROS)

7. FONDOS PROPIOS

a) Dividendo

Con fecha 24 de junio de 2011, la Junta General de Accionistas de la Sociedad aprobó la distribución de un dividendo fijo de 0,3 euros por acción ordinaria con derecho a participar en dicho reparto, con cargo al beneficio del ejercicio 2010. El dividendo se eleva a 133.646.457 euros una vez deducido la porción que corresponde a las acciones ordinarias mantenidas por el Grupo ("Acciones Propias"). A 30 de junio de 2011, el importe a pagar de 133.646.457 euros se presenta minorando los "Fondos Propios" y bajo el epígrafe de "Otros pasivos financieros corrientes" y se pagará el 27 de julio de 2011.

b) Aumento de capital social

Adicionalmente, la misma Junta General de Accionistas de la Sociedad aprobó un aumento de capital social por importe de 4.028.238 euros mediante el incremento del valor nominal de las acciones de 0,001 euros por acción a 0,01 euros por acción con cargo a la "Prima de emisión". Dicho acuerdo de aumentar el capital social no ha sido registrado a 30 de junio de 2011 en el Registro Mercantil.

Al 30 de junio de 2011, el capital social de la Sociedad asciende a 4.476 miles de euros, representado por 447.581.950 acciones ordinarias de una sola clase, con un valor nominal de 0.01 euros cada una. Todas las acciones están totalmente suscritas y desembolsadas.

Al 30 de junio de 2011 y 31 de diciembre de 2010, las acciones de la sociedad se distribuyen de la siguiente manera:

Accionista	30 de junio de 2011	31 de diciembre de 2010	% de los derechos de voto a 30 de junio de 2011	% de los derechos de voto a 31 de diciembre de 2010
Accionistas minoritarios / Capital flotante	238.082.614	193.324.420	53,19%	43,19%
Société Air France	68.146.869	68.146.869	15,23%	15,23%
Idomeneo, S.a.r.l.	35.811.469	58.190.566	8,00%	13,00%
Amadecin, S.a.r.l.	35.811.468	58.190.565	8,00%	13,00%
Lufthansa Commercial Holding, GmbH	34.073.439	34.073.439	7,61%	7,61%
Iberia Líneas Aéreas de España, S.A	33.562.331	33.562.331	7,50%	7,50%
Acciones propias	2.093.760	2.093.760	(1) 0,47%	(1) 0,47%
Total	<u>447.581.950</u>	<u>447.581.950</u>	<u>100,00%</u>	<u>100,00%</u>

(1) Derechos de voto sin efecto mientras tienen la consideración de acciones propias

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES

NOTAS A LOS ESTADOS FINANCIEROS INTERMEDIOS RESUMIDOS Y CONSOLIDADOS PARA EL PERIODO DE SEIS MESES ACABADO EL 30 DE JUNIO DE 2011 (EXPRESADO EN MILES DE EUROS)

El Grupo posee en autocartera acciones para la cobertura de los compromisos específicos de entrega de acciones a futuro incurridos con los empleados y/o directivos de la empresa.

8. DEUDA CORRIENTE Y NO CORRIENTE

El valor en libros de las deudas con entidades financieras a 30 de junio de 2011 y 31 de diciembre de 2010, se detalla a continuación:

	<u>30 de junio de 2011</u>	<u>31 de diciembre de 2010</u>
Línea de financiación senior sin garantías (*)	2.017.161	-
Contrato de financiación senior	-	2.871.614
Gastos de formalización de deudas	(11.577)	(43.503)
Otras deudas con entidades financieras	465	214
Deudas con entidades de crédito por arrendamiento financiero	<u>64.260</u>	<u>65.559</u>
Total deuda no corriente	<u>2.070.309</u>	<u>2.893.884</u>
Línea de financiación senior sin garantías (*)	474.287	-
Contrato de financiación senior	-	115.780
Gastos de formalización de deudas	(2.905)	-
Intereses	2.038	10.231
Otras deudas con entidades financieras (**)	39.764	57.894
Deudas con entidades de crédito por arrendamiento financiero	<u>8.510</u>	<u>9.607</u>
Total deuda corriente	<u>521.694</u>	<u>193.512</u>
Total	<u>2.592.003</u>	<u>3.087.396</u>

(*) Adicionalmente el Grupo tiene un Revolving Credit Facility, con un límite de crédito de 200.000 miles de euros, que a 30 de junio de 2011 no ha sido utilizado.

(**) Bajo la partida "Otras deudas con entidades financieras" el Grupo clasifica principalmente los intereses pagaderos a entidades financieras por acuerdos de cobertura de tipos de interés (IRS) por importe de 30.233 miles de euros y 52.211 miles de euros, a 30 de junio de 2011 y 31 de diciembre de 2010, respectivamente.

Durante el periodo, el Grupo ha firmado un acuerdo para refinanciar su actual deuda bancaria, mediante una nueva de línea de financiación senior sin garantías de la siguiente forma;

- El 16 de mayo de 2011 el Grupo firmó una nueva línea de financiación senior sin garantías con un límite de crédito de 2.700.000 miles de euros para refinanciar su deuda existente del contrato de financiación Senior Fase Dos ("Contrato de financiación Senior") firmado con fecha 8 de abril de 2005 posteriormente modificado con fecha 4 de mayo de 2006, 27 de abril de 2007 y 5 de marzo de 2010.
- El 24 de mayo de 2011 el Grupo repagó todas las cantidades pendientes del contrato de financiación Senior a los bancos por importe de 1.593.130 miles de euros y 572.340 miles de dólares estadounidenses (406.176

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES

NOTAS A LOS ESTADOS FINANCIEROS INTERMEDIOS RESUMIDOS Y CONSOLIDADOS PARA EL PERIODO DE SEIS MESES ACABADO EL 30 DE JUNIO DE 2011 (EXPRESADO EN MILES DE EUROS)

miles de euros), así como el préstamo con Amadelux international S.a.r.L por importe de 910.000 miles de euros.

En relación con la nueva estructura de financiación, la deuda del Grupo ha obtenido, con fecha 14 de junio de 2011, la calificación crediticia de Standard & Poor's y de Moody de "investment grade" ("BBB-/A-3" y Baa3" respectivamente).

Tramo	Importe dispuesto	Moneda	Tipo de vencimiento	Vencimiento final
Tramo A	495.448 396.001	EUR USD	A lo largo de la vida	Noviembre de 2015
Tramo B	1.200.000	EUR	Único a vencimiento	Mayo de 2013 (*)
Tramo C	400.000	EUR	Único a vencimiento	Mayo de 2012 (**)
Tramo D (***)	-	EUR	Línea de crédito	Mayo de 2013
30 de junio de 2011	<u>2.491.449</u>			

(*) El vencimiento final incluye una opción de extensión por un máximo de doce meses tras el vencimiento inicial, que puede ser discrecionalmente usado por el Grupo en caso necesario.

(**) El vencimiento final incluye una extensión por un máximo de seis meses tras el vencimiento inicial que puede ser discrecionalmente usado por el Grupo en caso necesario.

(***) El tramo D tiene un límite de crédito inicial de 200.000 miles de euros que no han sido utilizados a 30 de junio de 2011, y pueden ser utilizados para cubrir necesidades de capital circulante para propósitos corporativos o emitir garantías bancarias.

Los tramos tienen las siguientes condiciones;

- El préstamo puente (Tramo B) será repagado con los fondos obtenidos por el Grupo por la venta pública o privada de bonos u otros instrumentos de deuda.
- El préstamo puente (Tramo C) será repagado con los fondos obtenidos de la venta de su filial Opodo, Ltd.

El acuerdo de financiación tiene un margen combinado sobre el tipo de interés de Euribor/US Libor de 1,14 por ciento, calculado considerando el nivel de apalancamiento y la ponderación de los distintos componentes de dicha refinanciación. No obstante, el coste final de la refinanciación dependerá de varios factores, tales como el grado de apalancamiento futuro, el uso de las prórrogas que se haga contempladas en los préstamos.

El objetivo del Grupo es la reducción de la volatilidad de los tipos de interés, estableciendo coberturas y fijando así el importe de intereses a pagar mediante el uso de contratos de permuta financiera de tipo de interés (IRS). A 30 de junio, después de tener en cuenta las permutas de los tipos de interés (IRS) existentes aproximadamente el 49% de la deuda del Grupo es a tipo de interés fijo.

En relación a la nueva línea de financiación senior sin garantías, el Grupo abonó inicialmente a los bancos costes de tramitación (Gastos de formalización de deudas) por importe de 16.400 miles de euros. Estas comisiones se han clasificado formando parte de los epígrafes de deuda corriente y no corriente.

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES

NOTAS A LOS ESTADOS FINANCIEROS INTERMEDIOS RESUMIDOS Y CONSOLIDADOS PARA EL PERIODO DE SEIS MESES ACABADO EL 30 DE JUNIO DE 2011 (EXPRESADO EN MILES DE EUROS)

Adicionalmente, como resultado de los repagos del contrato de financiación Senior se han registrado en el estado del resultado global bajo el epígrafe “Gastos financieros” un importe total de 37.026 miles de euros (nota 14).

La nueva línea de financiación senior sin garantías requiere, a partir del 31 de diciembre de 2011, que el Grupo cumpla dos covenants financieros calculados sobre la base del (i) cociente de Deuda Neta sobre EBITDA (Resultado antes de intereses, impuestos, depreciación y amortización), y (ii) cociente de EBITDA sobre los Intereses Netos a pagar.

Como resultado de la cancelación del Contrato de financiación senior de fecha 8 de abril de 2005, los compromisos anteriores, garantías y covenants quedan sin efecto.

Durante el ejercicio terminado el 30 de junio de 2011, el Grupo ha desembolsado 43.278 miles de euros y 16.905 miles de dólares estadounidenses (11.899 miles de euros) para realizar repagos correspondientes a los tramos Senior A y “Acquisition Facility” del Contrato de financiación senior, tal y como estaba previsto en virtud del calendario de vencimientos del contrato de crédito.

La siguiente tabla detalla la deuda a pagar del grupo por fecha de vencimiento y moneda a 30 de junio de 2011:

		Vencimiento						Total
		Corriente		No corriente				
		30/06/2011	30/06/2012	30/06/2013	30/06/2014	30/06/2015	30/06/2015 en adelante	
Línea de financiación senior sin garantías	EUR	2.095.448	441.287	96.337	1.323.862	151.387	82.574	1.654.160
	USD	396.001	33.000	77.000	99.000	121.000	66.001	363.001
Intereses	EUR	1.909	1.909	-	-	-	-	-
	USD	130	130	-	-	-	-	-
Otras deudas con entidades financieras	EUR	40.229	39.764	465	-	-	-	465
Deudas con entidades de crédito por arrendamiento financiero	EUR	72.770	8.510	6.020	5.071	4.844	48.325	64.260
Deuda a pagar total		<u>2.606.488</u>	<u>524.600</u>	<u>179.357</u>	<u>1.427.933</u>	<u>277.231</u>	<u>196.572</u>	<u>2.081.886</u>
Gastos de formalización de deudas no corriente		<u>(11.577)</u>						
Gastos de formalización de deudas corriente	EUR	<u>(2.905)</u>						
Deuda total		<u>2.592.003</u>						

(1) El calendario de amortización del Tramo A en dólares estadounidenses podría variar de forma significativa en función de las fluctuaciones del tipo de cambio del dólar estadounidense.

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES

NOTAS A LOS ESTADOS FINANCIEROS INTERMEDIOS RESUMIDOS Y CONSOLIDADOS PARA EL PERIODO DE SEIS MESES ACABADO EL 30 DE JUNIO DE 2011 (EXPRESADO EN MILES DE EUROS)

9. OPERACIONES VINCULADAS

A continuación se incluye un resumen de los principales saldos y transacciones con partes relacionadas. Todas las transacciones con partes relacionadas se han realizado a precios de mercado.

a) Sociedades dependientes

Las transacciones entre el Grupo y sus sociedades dependientes, las cuales son entidades relacionadas de la Sociedad, han sido eliminadas en la consolidación y no están desglosadas en esta nota.

b) Accionistas significativos

Los accionistas del Grupo son actualmente Amadecin, S.a.r.L. (fondo gestionado y asesorado por Cinven Ltd.), Idomeneo, S.a.r.L. (fondo gestionado exclusivamente por CIE Management II Ltd. y asesorado por BC Partners Ltd.), Société Air France, Iberia Líneas Aéreas España, S.A. y Lufthansa Comercial Holding GmbH como se describe en la nota 7 "Fondos Propios".

Amadecin S.a.r.L. e Idomeneo S.a.r.L. (anteriormente una única entidad, denominada Amadelux Investments S.A.) tenían firmado un contrato con la Sociedad para la prestación de servicios de gestión y dirección, que fue cancelado a 29 de Abril de 2010, fecha de admisión a cotización de las acciones de la Sociedad. En el periodo terminado el 30 de junio de 2010, los servicios prestados ascendieron a 196 miles de euros.

c) Consejo de Administración y Alta Dirección

El cargo de miembro del Consejo de Administración es remunerado de acuerdo con la de los estatutos sociales. La remuneración consiste en una remuneración fija que es determinada por la Junta General de Accionistas antes de que el ejercicio económico correspondiente termine.

A 30 de junio de 2011 y 2010, los miembros del Consejo de Administración están en posesión de las siguientes acciones ordinarias:

Nombre	30 de junio, 2011	30 de junio,2010	% de Acciones 30 de junio, 2011	% de Acciones 30 de junio, 2010
José Antonio Tazón García	697.510	910.510	0,16	0,20
David Webster	1	1	0,00	0,00
Bernard Bourigeaud	1	1	0,00	0,00
Total Consejo de Administración	697.512	910.512	0,16	0,20

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES

NOTAS A LOS ESTADOS FINANCIEROS INTERMEDIOS RESUMIDOS Y CONSOLIDADOS PARA EL PERIODO DE SEIS MESES ACABADO EL 30 DE JUNIO DE 2011 (EXPRESADO EN MILES DE EUROS)

d) Otras partes vinculadas

Este epígrafe se corresponde con las transacciones y saldos entre empresas del Grupo y empresas asociadas o controladas conjuntamente.

En los cuadros siguientes se presentan las operaciones del Grupo con las partes vinculadas que se describen en los apartados de a) a d) anteriores, al 30 de junio de 2011:

	30 de junio de 2011			Total
	Accionistas significativos	Consejo Administración y Comité Ejecutivo	Otras partes vinculadas	
<u>Estado de resultado global</u>				
Coste de los ingresos (servicios recibidos)	3.652	-	27.815	31.467
Retribuciones a los empleados y gastos asimilados	-	6.703	-	6.703
Total gastos	3.652	6.703	27.815	38.170
Ingresos ordinarios (servicios prestados)	247.815	-	4.050	251.865
Beneficios de empresas asociadas y entidades controladas conjuntamente (dividendos recibidos)	-	-	6.503	6.503
Total ingresos	247.815	-	10.553	258.368

	30 de junio de 2011			Total
	Accionistas significativos	Consejo Administración y Comité Ejecutivo	Otras partes vinculadas	
<u>Estado de posición financiera</u>				
Otros activos financieros corrientes no corrientes (deudas financieras)	-	-	419	419
Clientes por ventas y prestación de servicios	21.315	-	5.740	27.055
Otros activos financieros corrientes (Dividendos)	-	-	1.483	1.483
Acreedores comerciales	32.878	-	15.720	48.598
Otros pasivos financieros corrientes (dividendo pendiente de pago)	62.222	1.095	-	-

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES

NOTAS A LOS ESTADOS FINANCIEROS INTERMEDIOS RESUMIDOS Y CONSOLIDADOS PARA EL PERIODO DE SEIS MESES ACABADO EL 30 DE JUNIO DE 2011 (EXPRESADO EN MILES DE EUROS)

En los cuadros siguientes se presentan las operaciones del Grupo con las partes vinculadas que se describen en los apartados de a) a d) anteriores a 30 de junio de 2010 y a 31 de diciembre de 2010.

	30 de junio de 2010			Total
	Accionistas significativos	Consejo Administración y Comité Ejecutivo	Otras partes vinculadas	
<u>Estado de resultado global</u>				
Coste de los ingresos (servicios recibidos)	4.527	-	31.187	35.714
Retribuciones a los empleados y gastos asimilados	-	51.448	-	51.448
Gastos por intereses	19.917	-	-	19.917
Total gastos	24.444	51.448	31.187	107.079
Ingresos ordinarios (servicios prestados)	244.639	-	2.363	247.002
Beneficios de empresas asociadas y entidades controladas conjuntamente (dividendos recibidos)	-	-	3.103	3.103
Total ingresos	244.639	-	5.466	250.105
<u>Otras Transacciones</u>				
Amortización o cancelación de créditos	1.166.093	815	-	1.166.908
	31 de diciembre de 2010			Total
	Accionistas significativos	Consejo Administración y Comité Ejecutivo	Otras partes vinculadas	
<u>Estado de posición financiera</u>				
Otros activos financieros no corrientes (deudas financieras)	-	-	348	348
Clientes por ventas y prestación de servicios	25.730	-	3.511	29.241
Otros activos financieros no corrientes (Dividendos distribuidos)	-	-	1.522	1.522
Acreedores comerciales	35.497	-	15.316	50.813

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES

NOTAS A LOS ESTADOS FINANCIEROS INTERMEDIOS RESUMIDOS Y CONSOLIDADOS PARA EL PERIODO DE SEIS MESES ACABADO EL 30 DE JUNIO DE 2011 (EXPRESADO EN MILES DE EUROS)

10. REMUNERACIONES AL CONSEJO DE ADMINISTRACIÓN Y COMITÉ EJECUTIVO

A continuación se desglosa por conceptos retributivos las remuneraciones de los miembros del Consejo de Administración, así como la remuneración total de los miembros del Comité Ejecutivo a 30 de junio 2011 y 2010:

	<u>30 de junio 2011</u>	<u>30 de junio 2010</u>
Consejo de Administración		
Remuneración principal		
Retribución monetaria	641	339
Retribución en especie	15	15
Total	<u>(*) 656</u>	<u>(*) 354</u>
Comité Ejecutivo		
Total remuneraciones recibidas por los directivos	<u>6.047</u>	<u>51.094</u>

(*) Devengado pero no pagado

11. SISTEMAS RETRIBUTIVOS BASADOS EN ACCIONES

El 24 de junio de 2011, el Consejo de Administración de la Sociedad acordó la asignación de las acciones correspondientes al segundo ciclo del Plan de Incentivos a Largo Plazo para Directivos o Performance Share Plan (PSP), de acuerdo con los términos y condiciones generales del citado Plan.

El detalle de los cambios en la composición del PSP de la compañía en el periodo es el siguiente:

	<u>30 de junio de 2011</u>		
	<u>Primer ciclo PSP</u>	<u>Segundo ciclo PSP</u>	<u>Total (*)</u>
Número de acciones al principio del periodo	<u>628.006</u>	-	<u>628.006</u>
Acciones asignadas durante el periodo	-	527.225	527.225
Cancelaciones durante el periodo	(75.350)	-	(75.350)
Otros cambios	(1.974)	-	(1.974)
Número de acciones al final del periodo	<u>550.682</u>	<u>527.225</u>	<u>1.077.907</u>

(*)Este número de acciones podría aumentar hasta el doble si el rendimiento de Amadeus en todos los objetivos es extraordinario.

El valor razonable de los servicios recibidos durante el período acabado el 30 de junio de 2011, como contrapartida de los instrumentos de patrimonio concedidos (PSP y RSP), se presentan en el estado de resultado global consolidado bajo el epígrafe "Retribuciones a los empleados y gastos asimilados" por importe de 1.603 miles de euros y 39 miles de euros, respectivamente.

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES

NOTAS A LOS ESTADOS FINANCIEROS INTERMEDIOS RESUMIDOS Y CONSOLIDADOS PARA EL PERIODO DE SEIS MESES ACABADO EL 30 DE JUNIO DE 2011 (EXPRESADO EN MILES DE EUROS)

Los gastos derivados del plan VSP, considerado como liquidable en efectivo, fueron registrados en el estado de resultado global consolidado a 30 de junio de 2011 bajo el epígrafe " Retribuciones a los empleados y gastos asimilados " por importe de 9.261 miles de euros (incluyendo gastos sociales).

12. IMPUESTOS

El tipo impositivo efectivo ha sido calculado sobre la base de la mejor estimación del tipo impositivo efectivo que se espera para el año contable, y los tipos impositivos vigentes en los diferentes países que conforman la estructura del Grupo a la fecha de estos estados financieros intermedios. Debido al impacto sobre el tipo impositivo efectivo de los gastos no deducibles como porcentaje de los ingresos antes de impuestos, cualquier diferencia significativa entre la estimación y el resultado final antes de impuestos obtenido para el periodo, podría impactar el tipo efectivo esperado para todo el año.

El tipo impositivo efectivo a 30 de junio de 2011, es 31%, que es el estimado para el cierre del ejercicio 2011. El tipo impositivo efectivo a 30 de junio de 2010, también era del 31%.

13. GANANCIAS POR ACCIÓN

A 30 de junio de 2011 y 2010, el cálculo del promedio ponderado de acciones ordinarias en circulación ajustado con las acciones ordinarias potenciales con efecto dilusivo es el siguiente:

	Acciones ordinarias		Promedio ponderado de acciones ordinarias	
	30 de junio de 2011	30 de junio de 2010	30 de junio de 2011	30 de junio de 2010
Total acciones emitidas	447.581.950	447.581.950	447.581.950	394.106.305
Acciones propias	(2.093.760)	(2.093.760)	(2.093.760)	(2.093.760)
Total acciones en circulación	445.488.190	445.488.190	445.488.190	392.012.545

Las ganancias por acción básicas son calculadas dividiendo el beneficio del periodo atribuible a los propietarios de la dominante por el promedio ponderado de acciones ordinarias emitidas durante el ejercicio, excluyendo acciones propias. Las ganancias por acción diluidas son calculadas considerando las acciones pendientes de potencial conversión en acciones ordinarias, pero no se han producido operaciones con acciones ordinarias que pudieran tener efecto dilusivo durante el periodo.

El cálculo del beneficio básico y diluido por acción (redondeado a dos dígitos) para los periodos acabados a 30 de junio de 2011 y 2010 es el siguiente:

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES

NOTAS A LOS ESTADOS FINANCIEROS INTERMEDIOS RESUMIDOS Y CONSOLIDADOS PARA EL PERIODO DE SEIS MESES ACABADO EL 30 DE JUNIO DE 2011 (EXPRESADO EN MILES DE EUROS)

Ganancias por acción básicas y diluidas a 30 de junio de 2011

Operaciones interrumpidas		Operaciones continuadas		Total	
Beneficio del periodo atribuible a los propietarios de la dominante (en miles de euros)	Beneficio por acción (Euros)	Beneficio del periodo atribuible a los propietarios de la dominante (en miles de euros)	Beneficio por acción (Euros)	Beneficio del periodo atribuible a los propietarios de la dominante (en miles de euros)	Beneficio por acción (Euros)
275.709	0,62	257.234	0,58	532.943	1,20

Ganancias por acción básicas y diluidas a 30 de junio de 2010

Operaciones interrumpidas		Operaciones continuadas		Total	
Beneficio del periodo atribuible a los propietarios de la dominante (en miles de euros)	Beneficio por acción (Euros)	Pérdida del periodo atribuible a los propietarios de la dominante (en miles de euros)	Pérdida por acción (Euros)	Pérdida del periodo atribuible a los propietarios de la dominante (en miles de euros)	Pérdida por acción (Euros)
10.644	0,03	(58.360)	(0,15)	(47.716)	(0,12)

14. TRANSACCIONES SIGNIFICATIVAS E INFORMACIÓN ADICIONAL SOBRE EL ESTADO DE RESULTADO GLOBAL CONSOLIDADO

La descripción de aquellos eventos y transacciones significativas para la comprensión de los cambios en el rendimiento del Grupo desde el final del último período informativo anual, consta de:

a) Acuerdo de conciliación del conflicto con United Air Lines

El 6 de mayo de 2011 el Grupo llegó a un acuerdo con United Air Lines, Inc. para resolver los conflictos sobre la cancelación del contrato de Soluciones de TI para la migración de las reservas, inventario y sistema de control de salidas de la aerolínea a la plataforma Amadeus ("Altéa Suite"). En esa fecha la aerolínea acordó satisfacer al Grupo la suma de 75.000 miles de dólares (51.721 miles de euros), la cual ya ha sido pagada, y se encuentra clasificada dentro del epígrafe "Ingresos ordinarios" en el estado de resultado global consolidado.

b) Gastos incurridos como resultado de la Refinanciación

El Grupo ha incurrido en un gasto no recurrente cuando los costes de transacción que estaban siendo diferidos, y subsecuentemente amortizados a través de la cuenta de pérdidas y ganancias durante la vida del préstamo (Gastos de formalización de deudas), han sido llevados a resultados en su totalidad por una cantidad de 37.026 miles de euros, ya que el pasivo financiero correspondiente al contrato de financiación senior ha sido dado de baja (tal y como se describe en la nota 8). Los gastos están incluidos dentro del epígrafe "Gastos financieros, netos" en el estado de resultado global consolidado.

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES

NOTAS A LOS ESTADOS FINANCIEROS INTERMEDIOS RESUMIDOS Y CONSOLIDADOS PARA EL PERIODO DE SEIS MESES ACABADO EL 30 DE JUNIO DE 2011 (EXPRESADO EN MILES DE EUROS)

El gasto de intereses a 30 de junio de 2011 y 2010 se corresponde principalmente con los préstamos que se describen en la nota 5. El desglose del gasto financiero es el siguiente:

	30 de junio, 2011	30 de junio, 2010
Línea de financiación senior sin garantías	5.821	-
Contrato de financiación senior	52.177	45.418
Préstamos participativos con accionistas	-	8.526
Intereses de derivados (IRS)	38.524	55.769
Subtotal	96.522	109.713
Cancelación de derivados	2.748	12.215
Gastos de formalización de deudas	45.420	37.293
Otros	5.274	5.168
Gastos financieros	149.964	164.389

c) Venta de Opodo

El 30 de junio de 2011 el Grupo ha completado la venta de Opodo Ltd. y sociedades dependientes. Como resultado de esta venta el Grupo ha obtenido una ganancia de 270.882 miles de euros que está reflejada dentro de "Beneficio por operaciones interrumpidas" tal y como se describe en la nota 6.

d) Plantilla

	30 de junio, 2011		30 de junio, 2010	
	Mujeres	Hombres	Mujeres	Hombre
Miembros de la alta dirección del grupo y vicepresidentes	3	18	4	20
Directores	9	88	9	88
Gerentes	622	1.337	764	1.380
Resto de empleados	2.563	3.254	2.540	2.918
Total	3.197	4.697	3.317	4.406

A 30 de junio de 2011 y 2010 el número total de trabajadores era de 7.894 y 7.723 respectivamente.

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES

NOTAS A LOS ESTADOS FINANCIEROS INTERMEDIOS RESUMIDOS Y CONSOLIDADOS PARA EL PERIODO DE SEIS MESES ACABADO EL 30 DE JUNIO DE 2011 (EXPRESADO EN MILES DE EUROS)

15. DESGLOSE ADICIONAL RELATIVO AL ESTADO DE FLUJOS DE TESORERÍA

Los componentes de Tesorería y otros activos equivalentes a 30 de junio de 2011 y 2010 fueron los siguientes.

	30 de junio de 2011	30 de junio de 2010
Caja y saldos con bancos	33.880	92.382
Inversiones financieras a corto plazo	675.862	300.141
Tesorería y otros activos equivalentes	<u>709.742</u>	<u>392.523</u>
Descubiertos bancarios	<u>(335)</u>	<u>(331)</u>
Efectivo y equivalentes al final del periodo	<u>709.407</u>	<u>392.192</u>

16. HECHOS POSTERIORES

El 24 de junio de 2011, el Grupo, a través de su sociedad dependiente Amadeus Capital Markets S.A.U., registró en la Financial Services Authority (FSA) de Londres, un programa de emisión de instrumentos de deuda "Euro Medium Term Notes Programme", con la garantía de Amadeus IT Holding, S.A. El programa tiene un valor nominal máximo de 3.000.000 miles de euros y puede ser emitido tanto en Euros como en otra moneda. El 4 de julio de 2011, el precio de la emisión de bonos senior no-subordinados se fijó en 750.000 miles de euros, bajo el programa "Euro Medium Term Note Programme" por Amadeus Capital Markets, S.A.U., y garantizado por la Sociedad. El desembolso y cierre de esta emisión se realizó el 15 de julio de 2011. La emisión tiene un vencimiento de 5 años, con un cupón anual del 4,875% y un precio de emisión del 99,493% de su valor nominal.

El Grupo ha utilizado los fondos netos obtenidos de la emisión de bonos mencionada anteriormente por 743.572 miles de euros el 15 de julio de 2011, para realizar el pago anticipado obligatorio del Tramo B del acuerdo de financiación descrito en la nota 8. Después de este prepago, el principal pendiente de pago del Tramo B es 456.428 miles de euros.

El 5 de julio de 2011, 41.000.000 acciones, que representan el 9,16% de las acciones de la Sociedad, que pertenecían a Amadecín, S.a.r.l. e Idomeneo, S.a.r.l., fueron colocadas entre inversores cualificados a través de un proceso de "block trades". Después de esta venta, cada uno de los inversores mencionados anteriormente mantiene un 3,421% del Capital Social de la Sociedad.

El 6 de julio de 2011, el Grupo prepagó la totalidad del Tramo C de la línea de financiación descrita en la nota 8 por importe de 400.262 miles de euros (400.000 miles de euros de principal y 262 miles de euros de intereses devengados). El prepago de este Tramo ha sido obligatorio debido a la obtención de fondos por la

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. Y SOCIEDADES DEPENDIENTES

NOTAS A LOS ESTADOS FINANCIEROS INTERMEDIOS RESUMIDOS Y CONSOLIDADOS PARA EL PERIODO DE SEIS MESES ACABADO EL 30 DE JUNIO DE 2011 (EXPRESADO EN MILES DE EUROS)

venta de Opodo y sociedades dependientes, evento que fue efectivo el 30 de junio de 2011, como se detalla en la nota 6.

El 27 de julio de 2011, la Sociedad realizó el pago a sus accionistas del dividendo de 0,30 euros por acción ordinaria. La totalidad del dividendo ascendió a 133.646.457 euros.

Amadeus IT Holding, S.A. and Subsidiaries

Consolidated and Condensed Interim Financial Statements
for the six months period ended as of June 30, 2011,
prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34
and Review Report of Independent Auditors

“Translation of consolidated and condensed interim financial statements originally issued in Spanish and prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union (IFRS-EU) and of a review report originally issued in Spanish based on work performed in accordance with international standards on review engagements. In the event of a discrepancy, the Spanish-language version prevails.”

Translation of a report originally issued in Spanish based on our work performed in accordance with generally auditing standards in Spain. In the event of a discrepancy, the Spanish-language version prevails.

REPORT ON LIMITED REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

To the shareholders of Amadeus IT Holding, S.A. at the request of the Company's Board of Directors:

We have performed a limited review of the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements ("the interim financial statements") of Amadeus IT Holding, S.A. ("the Parent") and subsidiaries ("the Group") comprising the condensed consolidated statement of financial position at 30 June 2011 and the related condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income, condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity, condensed consolidated statement of cash flows and explanatory notes thereto for the six-month period then ended. The Parent's directors are responsible for the preparation of these interim financial statements in accordance with the requirements of International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, as adopted by the European Union, for the preparation of interim condensed financial information, in conformity with Article 12 of Royal Decree 1362/2007. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim financial statements based on our limited review.

Our review was performed in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A limited review of interim financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying certain analytical and other review procedures. A limited review is substantially less in scope than an audit and, consequently, it does not permit us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion on the accompanying interim financial statements.

As a result of our limited review, which under no circumstances may be considered to be an audit of financial statements, nothing came to our attention that might lead us to conclude that the accompanying interim financial statements for the six-month period ended 30 June 2011 were not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the requirements of International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, as adopted by the European Union, in conformity with Article 12 of Royal Decree 1362/2007, for the preparation of interim condensed financial statements.

Without qualifying our audit opinion, we draw attention to the situation described in Note 2 to the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements, which indicates that such interim financial statements do not include all the information that would be required in complete consolidated financial statements prepared in conformity with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union and, accordingly, the accompanying interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Group's consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010.

The accompanying interim consolidated directors' report for the six-month period ended 30 June 2011 contains the explanations which the Parent's directors consider appropriate about the significant events which took place in this period and their effect on the interim financial statements presented, of which it does not form part, and about the information required pursuant to Article 15 of Royal Decree 1362/2007. We have checked that the accounting information in the directors' report is consistent with that contained in the interim financial statements for the six-month period ended 30 June 2011. Our work was confined to checking the directors' report with the aforementioned scope, and did not include a review of any information other than that drawn from the accounting records of the consolidated companies.

This report was prepared at the request of the Board of Directors in relation to the publication of the six-monthly financial report as required by Article 35 of Securities Market Law 24/1988, of 28 July, implemented by Royal Decree 1362/2007, of 19 October.

DELOITTE, S.L.



F. Javier Peris Álvarez

2 August 2011

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED AND CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION FOR THE PERIODS ENDED AS OF JUNE 30, 2011 AND DECEMBER 31, 2010 (EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF EUROS - KEUR)

ASSETS	June 30, 2011 <u>UNAUDITED</u>	December 31, 2010 <u>AUDITED</u>
Goodwill	2,070,748	2,070,749
Patents, trademarks and licenses	298,597	299,440
Technology and content	1,257,679	1,206,889
Contractual relationships	179,546	134,603
Other intangible assets	254	613
Intangible assets	<u>1,736,076</u>	<u>1,641,545</u>
Land and buildings	83,746	84,919
Data processing hardware and software	137,643	145,765
Other tangible assets	52,134	52,106
Tangible assets	<u>273,523</u>	<u>282,790</u>
Investments in joint ventures and associates (note 6)	8,806	16,160
Other non-current financial assets (note 5)	15,653	44,364
Non-current derivative financial assets (note 5)	4,782	12,634
Deferred tax assets	41,306	46,804
Other non-current assets	13,917	12,693
Total non-current assets	<u>4,164,811</u>	<u>4,127,739</u>
Trade and other receivables	225,935	238,190
Trade accounts receivable	198,265	179,298
Income taxes receivable	27,670	58,892
Other current financial assets (note 5)	44,316	14,982
Current derivative financial assets (note 5)	7,936	8,765
Other current assets	150,200	132,989
Cash and cash equivalents (note 5)	709,742	535,146
Assets classified as held for sale (note 6)	-	273,562
Total current assets	<u>1,138,129</u>	<u>1,203,634</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>5,302,940</u>	<u>5,331,373</u>

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED AND CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION FOR THE PERIODS ENDED AS OF JUNE 30, 2011 AND DECEMBER 31, 2010 (EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF EUROS - KEUR)

<u>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</u>	June 30,	December 31,
	2011	2010
	UNAUDITED	AUDITED
Share capital	4,476	448
Additional paid-in capital	889,269	891,638
Reserves	539,849	531,822
Treasury shares	(1,716)	(1,716)
Retained earnings	(848,842)	(843,954)
Profit for the year attributable to owners of the parent	532,943	136,802
Total capital and reserves	1,115,979	715,040
Available-for-sale financial assets	(5)	(5)
Cash flow hedges	90,608	63,041
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	(18,655)	(12,515)
Unrealised actuarial gains and losses	(5,409)	(6,001)
Unrealised gains reserve	66,539	44,520
Equity attributable to owners of the parent	1,182,518	759,560
Non-controlling interest	8,444	7,705
Equity (note 7)	1,190,962	767,265
Non-current provisions	39,110	38,409
Non-current financial liabilities	2,105,910	2,926,174
Non-current debt (note 8)	2,070,309	2,893,884
Other non-current financial liabilities (note 5)	31,175	30,586
Other non-current derivative financial liabilities (note 5)	4,426	1,704
Deferred tax liabilities	537,696	508,987
Other non-current liabilities	82,829	52,853
Total non-current liabilities	2,765,545	3,526,423
Current provisions	22,036	22,377
Current financial liabilities	748,661	369,453
Current debt (note 8)	521,694	193,512
Other current financial liabilities (note 5)	223,745	132,874
Other current derivative financial liabilities (note 5)	3,222	43,067
Trade and other payables	507,221	485,261
Trade accounts payable	465,228	479,602
Income taxes payable	41,993	5,659
Other current liabilities	68,515	65,478
Liabilities associated with assets classified as held for sale (note 6)	-	95,116
Total current liabilities	1,346,433	1,037,685
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	5,302,940	5,331,373

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED AND CONDENSED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIODS ENDED AS OF JUNE 30, 2011 AND 2010 (EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF EUROS - KEUR)

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	June 30, 2011	June 30, 2010
	UNAUDITED	UNAUDITED
Continuing operations		
Revenue (*)	1,440,726	1,336,902
Cost of revenue	(343,168)	(335,444)
Personnel and related expenses	(336,543)	(610,438)
Depreciation and amortization	(121,123)	(162,982)
Other operating expenses	(147,094)	(162,134)
Operating income	492,798	65,904
Interest income	2,812	1,746
Interest expense (note 14)	(149,964)	(164,389)
Fair value changes of financial instruments	15,363	26,187
Exchange gains / (losses)	6,307	(11,072)
Financial expense, net	(125,482)	(147,528)
Other income / (expense)	5,933	(4,621)
Profit / (loss) before income taxes	373,249	(86,245)
Income taxes (note 12)	(115,707)	26,630
Profit / (loss) after taxes	257,542	(59,615)
Share in profit from associates and joint ventures accounted for using the equity method	294	1,700
Profit / (loss) for the period from continuing operations	257,836	(57,915)
Discontinued operations		
Profit from discontinued operations (note 6)	276,455	10,716
PROFIT / (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD	534,291	(47,199)
Profit / (loss) for the period attributable to:		
Non-controlling interest	1,348	517
Owners of the parent from continuing operations	257,234	(58,360)
Owners of the parent from discontinued operations	275,709	10,644
Earnings per share (note 13)		
Basic and diluted from continuing operations (in Euros)	0.58	(0.15)
Basic and diluted from discontinued operations (in Euros)	0.62	0.03
Available-for-sale financial assets	-	(1,436)
Cash flow hedges	27,567	(43,176)
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	(6,140)	12,426
Actuarial Gains and Losses	592	-
Other comprehensive income / (expense) for the period, net of tax	22,019	(32,186)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME / (EXPENSE) FOR THE PERIOD	556,310	(79,385)
Total comprehensive income / (expense) for the period attributable to:		
Non-controlling interest	1,348	517
Owners of the parent	554,962	(79,902)

(*) Revenue includes the settlement of United Air Lines dispute (as detailed on note 14)

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED AND CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIODS ENDED AS OF JUNE 30, 2011 AND 2010 (EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF EUROS - KEUR)

CONSOLIDATED AND CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS	June 30, 2011	June 30, 2010
	UNAUDITED	UNAUDITED
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES	532,272	238,503
Operating income from continued operations	492,798	65,904
Operating income from discontinued operations	15,859	15,968
Adjustment:	119,234	161,680
Depreciation and amortization	119,234	161,680
Changes in working capital	(57,516)	50,879
Other cash flows from operating activities	(38,104)	(55,928)
Taxes received / (paid)	(38,104)	(55,928)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES	253,073	(125,937)
Cash paid for investments	(184,376)	(134,254)
Subsidiaries and associates	(2,046)	(6,929)
Tangible and intangible assets	(171,577)	(125,418)
Other financial assets	(10,753)	(1,907)
Cash received from disposals of assets	654	1,919
Tangible and intangible assets	184	159
Other financial assets	470	1,760
Other cash flows from investing activities	436,796	6,398
Subsidiaries and associates	427,404	-
Dividend received	6,000	2,076
Interest received	2,819	1,595
Other cash received from investing activities	573	2,727
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES	(625,343)	(532,991)
Equity instruments received / (paid)	-	876,542
Issuance	-	910,000
Cost of issuance and listing	-	(33,458)
Financial liabilities received / (paid)	(490,874)	(1,237,893)
Proceeds	2,488,062	910,844
Repayments	(2,978,936)	(2,148,737)
Dividends paid and cash paid to holders of equity instruments	(587)	(1,402)
Other cash flows from financing activities	(133,883)	(170,238)
Interest paid	(133,883)	(131,048)
Other cash received / (paid) from financing activities	-	(39,190)
Effect of exchange rates in cash and cash equivalents	(1,311)	1,942
NET INCREASE / (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	158,691	(418,483)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS NET AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD	550,716	810,675
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS NET AT END OF PERIOD (note 15)	709,407	392,192

See the accompanying notes to the consolidated and condensed interim financial statements

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED AND CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIODS ENDED AS OF JUNE 30, 2011 AND 2010 (EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF EUROS - KEUR)

	Share capital	Additional paid-in capital, reserves and retained earnings	Treasury Shares	Profit (loss) for the period attributable to owners of the parent	Unrealized gains reserve	Non-Controlling interests	Total
Balance at December 31, 2009	365	(593,440)	(1,716)	272,543	41,176	3,434	(277,638)
Total Comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	(47,716)	(32,186)	517	(79,385)
Capital increase on Primary Offering of Shares	83	909,917	-	-	-	-	910,000
Cost of issuance and listing	-	(23,420)	-	-	-	-	(23,420)
Class B shares removal of preferential rights	2,559	253,296	-	-	-	-	255,855
Class B shares acquisition	-	-	(255,855)	-	-	-	(255,855)
Class B shares amortization	(2,559)	(253,296)	255,855	-	-	-	-
Transfer to retained earnings	-	272,543	-	(272,543)	-	-	-
Other changes in equity	-	(4,037)	-	-	-	2,733	(1,304)
Balance at June 30, 2010	448	561,563	(1,716)	(47,716)	8,990	6,684	528,253
	Share capital	Additional paid-in capital, reserves and retained earnings	Treasury Shares	Profit (loss) for the period attributable to owners of the parent	Unrealized gains reserve	Non-Controlling interests	Total
Balance at December 31, 2010	448	579,506	(1,716)	136,802	44,520	7,705	767,265
Total Comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	532,943	22,019	1,348	556,310
Capital increase	4,028	(4,028)	-	-	-	-	-
Dividend distribution	-	(133,646)	-	-	-	-	(133,646)
Recognition of share-based payment	-	1,642	-	-	-	-	1,642
Transfer to retained earnings	-	136,802	-	(136,802)	-	-	-
Other changes in equity	-	-	-	-	-	(609)	(609)
Balance at June 30, 2011	4,476	580,276	(1,716)	532,943	66,539	8,444	1,190,962

See the accompanying notes to the consolidated and condensed interim financial statements

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 (EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF EUROS - KEUR)

1. GENERAL INFORMATION AND ACTIVITY

Amadeus IT Holding, S.A. (formerly known as WAM Acquisition, S.A. and hereinafter “the Company”), was incorporated on February 4, 2005, and registered at the Companies Register of Madrid. Its registered office is in Madrid, Salvador de Madariaga Street, 1.

The Company’s corporate purpose, as set out in article 2 of its by-laws, is the following:

- (a) transfer of data from and/or through computer reservation systems, including offers, reservations, tariffs, transport tickets and/or similar, as well as any other services, including information technology services, all of them mainly related to the transport and tourism industry, provision of computer services and data processing systems, management and consultancy related to information systems;
- (b) provision of services related to the supply and distribution of any type of product through computer means, including manufacture, sale and distribution of software, hardware and accessories of any type;
- (c) organization and participation as partner or shareholder in associations, companies, entities and enterprises active in the development, marketing, commercialisation and distribution of services and products through computer reservation systems for, mainly, the transport or tourism industry, in any of its forms, in any country worldwide, as well as the subscription, administration, sale, assignment, disposal or transfer of participations, shares or interests in other companies or entities;
- (d) preparation of any type of economic, financial and commercial studies, as well as reports on real estate issues, including those related to management, administration, acquisition, merger and corporate concentration, as well as the provision of services related to the administration and processing of documentation; and
- (e) acting as a holding company, for which purpose it may (i) incorporate or take holdings in other companies, as a partner or shareholder, whatever their nature or object, including associations and partnerships, by subscribing to or acquiring and holding shares or stock, without impinging upon the activities of collective investment schemes, securities dealers and brokers, or other companies governed by special laws, as well as (ii) establishing its objectives, strategies and priorities, coordinating subsidiaries’ activities, defining financial objectives, controlling financial conduct and effectiveness and, in general, managing and controlling them.

The direct or, when applicable, indirect performance of all business activities that are reserved by Spanish law is excluded. If professional titles, prior administrative authorizations, entries with public registers or other requirements are required by legal dispositions to perform an activity embraced in the corporate object, such activity shall not commence until the required professional or administrative requirements have been fulfilled.

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 (EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF EUROS - KEUR)

Amadeus IT Holding, S.A. is the parent company of the Amadeus Group (“the Group”). The Group is a leading transaction processor for the global travel and tourism industry, providing advanced technology solutions to travel providers and travel agencies worldwide. Its worldwide data network and database of travel information are used by travel agencies and airline sales offices. Today, travel agencies and airline offices can make bookings, with airlines, hotel chains, car rental companies and groups of providers such as ferry, rail, cruise, insurance and tour operators through the Amadeus system. The Group provides this distribution services (“Distribution”) through a computerized reservation system (“CRS”) and through its e-commerce channel of distribution. Additionally, the Group provides information technology (“IT Solutions”) services and solutions mainly to the airline industry, including inventory management and passenger departure control.

The Company’s shares are traded on the Spanish electronic trading system (“Continuous Market”) on the four Spanish Stock Exchanges (Madrid, Barcelona, Bilbao and Valencia). At the date of issuance of these consolidated and condensed interim financial statements the Company’s shares form part of the Ibex 35 index.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND COMPARABILITY OF INFORMATION

a) Basis of presentation

i) General information

The accompanying consolidated and condensed interim financial statements for the six months period ended June 30, 2011 (“interim financial statements”), have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union (“IFRS-EU”), in particular with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 about “Interim Financial Reporting”, and with the requirements of the Real Decreto 1362/2007. The disclosure requirements of IAS 34 are based on the assumption that the reader of the interim financial statements is doing so together with the most recent consolidated annual accounts. As a consequence, the interim financial statements do not include all of the information and disclosures that would be required by IFRS-EU for complete consolidated annual accounts. The most recent consolidated annual accounts were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors of the Company on February 24, 2011.

The issue of these interim financial statements was authorized by the Board of Directors of the Company on August 2, 2011.

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 (EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF EUROS - KEUR)

ii) Use of estimates

Use of estimates and assumptions, as determined by management, is required in the preparation of the interim financial statements in conformity with IFRS-EU. The estimates and assumptions made by management affect the carrying amount of assets and liabilities. Those with a significant impact in the interim financial statements are the same that were detailed in our consolidated annual accounts for the year ended December 31, 2010:

- a) Estimated recoverable amounts used for impairment testing purposes
- b) Provisions
- c) Pension and post -retirement benefits in accordance with IAS 34 have been calculated by using the actuarially determined pension cost at the end of the prior financial year adjusted for significant events if any
- d) Income tax liabilities in accordance with IAS 34 have been calculated based on the estimated average annual effective income tax rate
- e) Cancellation reserve
- f) Doubtful debt provision
- g) Share-based payments

There have not been changes in the estimates of amounts reported in prior financial year with a material effect in the current interim period.

The estimates and assumptions are based on the information available at the date of issuance of the interim financial statements, past experience and other factors which are believed to be reasonable at that time. The actual results might differ from the estimates.

The Group presented negative working capital in the period ended as of June 30, 2011 which given the industry in which the Group operates and its financial structure, is not an unusual circumstance, and does not present an impediment for the normal development of its business, and is mainly derived from the operation described in note 8.

b) Comparison of information

The presentation and classification of certain line items in the face of the consolidated statement of financial position, in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and in the statement of cash flows, have been revised and comparative information has been reclassified accordingly.

As explained in the note 6 "Divestitures and discontinued operations" the Group is reporting Opodo Ltd and subsidiaries as a discontinued operation as at June 30, 2011 and 2010.

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 (EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF EUROS - KEUR)

c) Consolidation scope

The Group effectively sold on April 29, 2011, indirectly through its subsidiary Amadeus IT Group S.A., 27% shares of Topas CO. Ltd. (note 6).

The Group effectively sold on June 30, 2011, through its subsidiary Amadeus IT Group S.A., 100% of the capital of Opodo Ltd and subsidiaries after the clearance to the transaction received from the European Commission (competition authority), as detailed in note 6.

d) Seasonality of interim results

The activities undertaken by the Group are subject to a certain degree of seasonality during the year, therefore the figures for the six-month period might not be representative of the performance during the full annual period.

Our revenue in the Distribution segment has generally been influenced by the seasonality of our air bookings volumes done through travel agencies (air TA bookings) which are, as a general rule, lower during the second half of the year. The revenue of the IT Solutions segment has typically been influenced by the seasonality of the passengers boarded, which are higher during the second half of the year. Furthermore, both segments have been influenced by general economic conditions affecting the air travel industry. Lastly, the percentage variations in our revenue tend, however, to be less pronounced than the variations in our air TA bookings or passengers boarded, because of the non-transactional revenues of our Distribution and IT Solutions segments. These fluctuations are likely to continue to affect the seasonality of our revenues.

Taking all these factors into consideration, overall our revenue is generally slightly higher during the first half of the year than during the second.

Nevertheless, the booking volumes and passengers boarded in 2010 showed an abnormal seasonality as they were recovering from the global economic downturn experienced until middle of that year.

3. ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES

The same accounting policies have been applied to the interim financial statements as compared with the consolidated annual accounts for the year ended December 31, 2010, except for the following new and revised standards that have become effective after the date of the most recent consolidated annual accounts on December 31, 2010, and it is applicable in both the interim financial statements as of June 30, 2011 and in our next consolidated annual accounts on December 31, 2011:

- “Amendments to IAS 32: Classification of rights issues”. The effective date is for annual periods starting on or after February 1, 2010. Rights, options and warrants issued to acquire a fixed number of an entity’s own non-derivative equity instruments for a fixed amount in any currency are classified as equity instruments, provided the offer is made pro-rata to all existing owners of the same class of the entity’s own non-derivative equity instruments.
- Amendments to IFRIC 14 Prepayments of a Minimum Funding Requirement. This amendment to IFRIC 14 has an effective date for mandatory adoption of 1 January 2011, with early adoption permitted for 2009 year-end financial statements. Applies in limited circumstances when an entity is subject to minimum funding requirements and makes an early payment of contributions to cover those requirements. The amendment permits such an entity to treat the benefit of such an early payment as an asset.
- IFRIC Interpretation 19 "Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments" which provides guidance on how to account for the extinguishment of a financial liability by the issue of equity instruments. These transactions are often referred to as debt for equity swaps. The interpretation is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2010.
- Revised version of IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures. IAS 24 simplifies the disclosure requirements for government-related entities and clarifies the definition of a related party. The revised standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2011, with earlier application permitted.
- “Improvements to International Financial Reporting Standards (2010)”. Amendments issued in May 2010. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2011, with earlier application permitted.

The adoption of the standards listed above has not resulted on a material impact on the consolidated interim financial statements. The new disclosures have been included within the relevant notes to the interim financial statements as necessary.

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 (EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF EUROS - KEUR)

4. SEGMENT REPORTING

The segment information has been prepared in accordance with the “management approach”, which requires presentation of the segments on the basis of the internal reports about components of the entity which are regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision maker in order to allocate resources to a segment and to assess its performance.

The Group is organized into two operating segments:

- (i) Distribution; and
- (ii) IT Solutions

These segments and accounting policies are consistent with those applied and used in the Consolidated Annual Accounts for the year ended December 31, 2010.

Information regarding the Group’s operating segments and the reconciliation of the Contribution followed by management to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income as of June 30, 2011 and 2010 are set forth in the table below:

	June 30, 2011			June 30, 2010		
	Distribution	IT Solutions	Total	Distribution	IT Solutions	Total
Revenue	1,079,600	309,405	1,389,005	1,037,044	299,858	1,336,902
Contribution	520,061	227,416	747,477	502,381	205,877	708,258

The main reconciling items correspond to:

Reconciliation	June 30, 2011	June 30, 2010
Revenues	1,389,005	1,336,902
Extraordinary item (note 14)	51,721	-
Total revenues	1,440,726	1,336,902
Total Contribution	747,477	708,258
Indirect cost ⁽¹⁾	(209,902)	(197,520)
Indirect capitalizations and research incentives ⁽²⁾	34,491	28,797
Extraordinary items ⁽³⁾	39,966	(312,292)
Depreciation and amortization ⁽⁴⁾	(119,234)	(161,339)
Operating income	492,798	65,904

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 (EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF EUROS - KEUR)

- (1) Principally comprises indirect costs that are shared between the Distribution and IT Solutions operating segments, such as: (i) costs associated with our technology systems, including our processing of multiple transactions, and (ii) corporate support, including various corporate functions such as finance, legal, human resources, internal information systems, etc.
- (2) Principally capitalization of expenses included within the indirect costs, and research incentives received from the French government in respect of certain IT/GDS product development activities in Nice and which have not been allocated to an operating segment.
- (3) Principally comprises extraordinary variable compensations and other expenses related to the IPO process in 2010 and extraordinary revenues and compensations during 2011
- (4) Includes the capitalization of certain depreciation and amortization costs in the amount of KEUR 1,889 and KEUR 1,643, in the period ended June 30, 2011 and 2010, respectively

Geographical information

The Group operates in the travel industry and, accordingly, events that significantly affect the industry could also affect the Group's operations and financial position. The geographical revenue distribution set forth below is disclosed attending to the country where the legal entity has its registered address.

	June 30, 2011	June 30, 2010
Spain	1,345,893	1,226,723
France	12,706	22,291
Germany	45,964	46,779
Other	16,428	11,912
Europe	<u>1,420,991</u>	<u>1,307,705</u>
North America	10,889	18,517
Rest of the world	8,846	10,680
Total	<u>1,440,726</u>	<u>1,336,902</u>

Amadeus IT Group, S.A. is based in Spain and is the counterparty to all key contractual arrangements with airlines and other travel providers for Distribution and IT Solutions operating segments. However, the geographical distribution that is set forth in the table below, attends to air travel agency bookings, and is based primarily on the country where bookings were made.

This distribution represents a good measure of where the business of the Group is located. The geographical distribution has been broken down into six regions: Western Europe; Central, Eastern and Southern Europe (CESE); Middle East and Africa (MEA); Asia-Pacific region (APAC); Latin America and North America, as follows:

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 (EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF EUROS - KEUR)

Air TA bookings by region in thousand	June 30, 2011		June 30, 2010	
	Number of air TA bookings	% of air TA bookings	Number of air TA bookings	% of air TA bookings
Western Europe	100,648	47,9%	97,784	48.6%
CESE	20,699	9.8%	19,516	9.7%
MEA	25,604	12,2%	24,925	12.4%
APAC	29,130	13.9%	27,467	13.7%
Latin America	13,745	6.5%	12,468	6.2%
North America	20,220	9.6%	18,816	9.4%
Total	210,017	100%	200,976	100%

The following tables represent the non-current assets caption by geographic area for the period ended June 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010:

June 30, 2011	Europe				North America	Rest of the world	PPA Assets	Total
	Spain	France	Germany	Other				
Tangible assets	7,585	44,519	195,512	8,358	6,320	11,229	-	273,523
Intangible assets	96,585	558,264	20,037	23,262	8,844	22,074	1,007,010	1,736,076
Investments associates	-	-	-	1,056	-	7,750	-	8,806
Total	104,170	602,783	215,549	32,676	15,164	41,053	1,007,010	2,018,405

December 31, 2010	Europe				North America	Rest of the world	PPA Assets	Total
	Spain	France	Germany	Other				
Tangible assets	7,146	45,578	204,959	7,870	4,087	13,150	-	282,790
Intangible assets	35,233	486,712	22,815	23,794	9,670	22,919	1,040,402	1,641,545
Investments associates	-	-	-	748	-	15,412	-	16,160
Total	42,379	532,290	227,774	32,412	13,757	51,481	1,040,402	1,940,495

The PPA Assets caption corresponds to the carrying value of the assets identified during the Purchase Price Allocation (PPA) performed as a result of the business combination between Amadeus Group and Amadeus IT Holding, S.A. (formerly known as WAM Acquisition, S.A.) in July 2005.

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 (EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF EUROS - KEUR)

5. FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The table below sets out the Group's classification of financial assets and liabilities at June 30, 2011:

	Held for trading(1)	Available for sale	Loans and Receivables	Amortized Cost	Hedges (2)	Total
Non-current derivative financial assets	-	-	-	-	4,782	4,782
Other non-current financial assets	-	6,428	9,225	-	-	15,653
Total non-current financial assets	-	6,428	9,225	-	4,782	20,435
Cash and cash equivalents	-	709,742	-	-	-	709,742
Trade accounts receivable	-	-	198,265	-	-	198,265
Current derivative financial assets	21	-	-	-	7,915	7,936
Other current financial assets	-	-	44,316	-	-	44,316
Total current financial assets	21	709,742	242,581	-	7,915	960,259
Non current debt (note8)	-	-	-	2,070,309	-	2,070,309
Other non-current derivative financial liabilities	-	-	-	-	4,426	4,426
Other non-current financial liabilities	-	-	-	31,175	-	31,175
Total non-current financial liabilities	-	-	-	2,101,484	4,426	2,105,910
Current debt (note 8)	-	-	-	521,694	-	521,694
Other current derivative financial liabilities	279	-	-	-	2,943	3,222
Other current financial liabilities	-	-	-	223,745	-	223,745
Trade accounts payable	-	-	-	465,228	-	465,228
Total current financial liabilities	279	-	-	1,210,667	2,943	1,213,889

(1) Includes derivatives that are not designated as effective hedging instruments according to IAS 39

(2) Includes derivatives that are designated as effective according to IAS 39

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 (EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF EUROS - KEUR)

The table below sets out the Group's classification of financial assets and liabilities at 31 December 2010:

	Held for trading(1)	Available for sale	Loans and Receivables	Amortized Cost	Hedges (2)	Total
Non-current derivative financial assets	-	-	-	-	12,634	12,634
Other non-current financial assets	-	4,323	40,041	-	-	44,364
Total non-current financial assets	-	4,323	40,041	-	12,634	56,998
Cash and cash equivalents	-	535,146	-	-	-	535,146
Trade accounts receivable	-	-	179,298	-	-	179,298
Current derivative financial assets	385	-	-	-	8,380	8,765
Other current financial assets	-	-	14,982	-	-	14,982
Total current financial assets	385	535,146	194,280	-	8,380	738,191
Non current debt (note 8)	-	-	-	2,893,884	-	2,893,884
Other non-current derivative financial liabilities	-	-	-	-	1,704	1,704
Other non-current financial liabilities	-	-	-	30,586	-	30,586
Total non-current financial liabilities	-	-	-	2,924,470	1,704	2,926,174
Current debt (note 8)	-	-	-	193,512	-	193,512
Other current derivative financial liabilities	4,879	-	-	-	38,188	43,067
Other current financial liabilities	-	-	-	132,874	-	132,874
Trade accounts payable	-	-	-	479,602	-	479,602
Total current financial liabilities	4,879	-	-	805,988	38,188	849,055

(1) Includes derivatives that are not designated as effective hedging instruments according to IAS 39

(2) Includes derivatives that are designated as effective according to IAS 39

The decrease in "Other non-current financial assets" caption is mainly due to the transfer of the deposit held as guarantee for the equity forward contract by KEUR 30,509 to "Other current financial assets" as the settlement date is expected to take place within twelve months from June 30, 2011.

The variation of "Other current financial liabilities" mainly relates to the recognition of dividends to be paid to third parties and owners of the Company as described in note 7, and the decrease of the accrual payable to the employees as a consequence of the payment of the annual and VSP bonuses.

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 (EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF EUROS - KEUR)

6. DIVESTITURES AND DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

a) Divestitures

On February 9, 2011 the Group, indirectly through its subsidiary Amadeus IT Group S.A., and subject to the approval of competition authorities, reached an agreement for the sale of the 100% of its equity stake in Opodo Limited.

On May 30, 2011, the European Commission notified not to oppose the acquisition and to declare it compatible with the internal market and with the European Economic Area Agreement.

The Opodo sale was effective on June 30, 2011, for a total amount of KEUR 566,529. As of December 31, 2010 Opodo was presented as a group of assets held for sale and discontinued operation. The gain on disposal reported on these interim financial statements could change as a result of certain adjustments coming from the resolution during the second half of the year of the purchase price adjustments and other issues.

The carrying amount of assets, liabilities derecognised at the sale date were as follows:

	<u>Opodo</u>
Goodwill	160,852
Intangible assets	1,770
Tangible assets	1,347
Other non-current assets	61,382
Total non-current assets	<u>225,351</u>
Total current assets	<u>204,655</u>
Total non-current liabilities	<u>(24,552)</u>
Total current liabilities	<u>(140,765)</u>
Net assets disposed of	<u>264,689</u>

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 (EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF EUROS - KEUR)

The reconciliation between the cash received and the result on the disposal was as follows:

	KEUR
Consideration received in cash and cash equivalents	435,728
Transfer of liabilities to acquiring company	130,801
Total consideration received	<u>566,529</u>
Net assets sold	(264,689)
Transaction costs	(30,958)
Gain on disposal as recognised in "Profit from discontinued operations"	<u>270,882</u>

The reconciliation between the cash received and the net cash received on disposal of the subsidiary was as follows:

	KEUR
Consideration received in cash and cash equivalents	435,728
Cash and cash equivalents balances disposed of	(19,370)
Transactions costs paid	(1,045)
Net cash on disposal as recognised in "cash received on disposal of subsidiaries"	<u>415,313</u>

On April 29, 2011, indirectly through its subsidiary Amadeus IT Group S.A., the Group has sold 27% shares of Topas CO. Ltd. After this partial sale, the Group stake in Topas equity decreased from 32% to 5%. This transaction implies the loss of significant influence for the Group and a change in the valuation method of the remaining shareholding. After this operation, Topas shares held by the Group were classified under the "Other non-current financial assets" caption.

The reconciliation between the cash received and the profit on disposal of the 27% shares of Topas is as follows:

	KEUR
Consideration received in cash and cash equivalents	11,887
Investment value of the 27% shares sold	(2,280)
Transaction costs paid	(93)
Profit on disposal recognised as "Other income/ (expense)"	<u>9,514</u>

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 (EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF EUROS - KEUR)

The remaining 5% interest of Topas shares held by the Group was registered at fair value. This revaluation resulted on a recognition of a profit under the “Financial expense, net” caption:

	KEUR
Book value of the remaining 5% interest	422
Fair value of the remaining 5% interest	2,212
Profit from revaluation of the 5% interest at fair value recognised as “Financial expense, net”	1,790

b) Discontinued operations

Discontinued operations consist of Opodo which sale was effective on June 30, 2011 as described in note 6 a).

The breakdown of “Profit from discontinued operations” for the period ended June 30, 2011 and 2010 is as follows:

<u>Comprehensive income</u>	June 30, 2011	June 30, 2010
Revenue	53,656	53,727
Operating costs	(37,797)	(37,418)
Depreciation and amortization	-	(341)
Operating income from discontinued operations	15,859	15,968
Financial expense, net	(455)	(413)
Other income/ (expense)	(2,811)	(178)
Profit before income taxes	12,594	15,377
Income taxes	(7,020)	(4,661)
Profit after income taxes	5,574	10,716
Gain on disposal net of taxes (note 6 a)	270,882	-
Profit from discontinued operations	276,456	10,716

The cash flows from discontinued operations for the period ended June 30, 2011 and 2010, is as follows:

	June 30, 2011	June 30, 2010
Operating activities of discontinued operations	69,471	31,144
Investing activities of discontinued operations	349,377	(21,896)
Financing activities of discontinued operations	-	(2)

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 (EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF EUROS - KEUR)

The investing activities of discontinued operations for the period ended June 30, 2011, is mainly derived from the cash received from the disposal amounted to KEUR 415,313 as detailed in note 6 a).

7. EQUITY

a) Dividend

On June 24, 2011 the General Shareholders' Meeting agreed to distribute a gross dividend of EUR 0.30 per ordinary share carrying dividend rights, against 2010 profit for the year. The dividend amounts to EUR 133,646,457, once deducted the portion that corresponds to ordinary shares held by the Group ("Treasury Shares"). The amount payable by EUR 133,646,457 is presented as of June 30, 2011 as a deduction from "Equity" and under the "Other current financial liabilities" caption and will be paid on July 27, 2011.

b) Share capital increase

Additionally, the same General Shareholders' Meeting agreed a share capital increase in an amount of EUR 4,028,238 by increasing the nominal value of each ordinary share from EUR 0.001 per share to EUR 0.01 per share against the "Additional paid in capital" caption. This agreement to increase the share capital is not yet registered in the Companies Registry ("Registro Mercantil") as of June 30, 2011.

As of June 30, 2011 the Company share capital amounts to KEUR 4,476 divided into 447,581,950 ordinary shares of a single series with a nominal value of EUR 0.01 per share. All shares are fully subscribed and paid.

At June 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010, the Company's shares are held as follows:

Shareholder	June 30, 2011	December 31, 2010	% Total voting rights June 30, 2011	% Total voting rights December 31, 2010
Minority shareholders / Free float	238,082,614	193,324,420	53.19%	43.19%
Société Air France	68,146,869	68,146,869	15.23%	15.23%
Idomeneo, S.a.r.l.	35,811,469	58,190,566	8.00%	13.00%
Amadecin S.a.r.l.	35,811,468	58,190,565	8.00%	13.00%
Lufthansa Commercial Holding, GmbH	34,073,439	34,073,439	7.61%	7.61%
Iberia Líneas Aéreas de España, S.A	33,562,331	33,562,331	7.50%	7.50%
Treasury Shares	2,093,760	2,093,760	(1) 0.47%	(1) 0.47%
Total	<u>447,581,950</u>	<u>447,581,950</u>	<u>100.00%</u>	<u>100.00%</u>

(1) Voting rights suspended as the shares involved are treasury shares.

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 (EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF EUROS - KEUR)

The Group holds treasury shares for hedging the future specific share delivery commitments with the Group employees and/or senior executives.

8. CURRENT AND NON-CURRENT DEBT

The breakdown of carrying amounts of debt with financial institutions at June 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010, is set forth below:

	June 30, 2011	December 31, 2010
Unsecured Senior Credit Facility (*)	2,017,161	-
Senior Credit Agreement	-	2,871,614
Deferred financing fees	(11,577)	(43,503)
Other debt with financial institutions	465	214
Leases	64,260	65,559
Total non-current debt	2,070,309	2,893,884
Unsecured Senior Credit Facility (*)	474,287	-
Senior Credit Agreement	-	115,780
Deferred financing fees	(2,905)	-
Interest	2,038	10,231
Other debt with financial institutions (**)	39,764	57,894
Leases	8,510	9,607
Total current debt	521,694	193,512
Total	2,592,003	3,087,396

(*) The Group holds a Revolving Credit D facility with a credit limit of KEUR 200,000 that as of June 30, 2011 was undrawn.

(**) Under the caption "Other debt with financial institutions", the Group mainly includes the interest payable in relation to the interest rate derivatives (IRS) in an amount of KEUR 30,233 and KEUR 52,211 at June 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010, respectively and overdrafts bank accounts.

During the period, the Group has reached an agreement to refinance its existing debt, through a new Unsecured Senior Credit Facility, as follows;

- On May 16, 2011, the Group entered into a new Unsecured Senior Credit Facility arrangement with a credit limit of KEUR 2,700,000 to refinance its existing Senior Credit Agreement signed on April 8, 2005, and amended and restated by deeds May 4, 2006, April 27, 2007 and March 5, 2010.
- On May 24, 2011 the Group repaid all the outstanding amounts under the pre-existing Senior Credit Agreement to the bankers by KEUR 1,593,130 and KUSD 572,340 (KEUR 406,176), and the loan with Amadelux International S.a.r.L. by KEUR 910,000.

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 (EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF EUROS - KEUR)

In connection with the new financing structure, on June 14, 2011, the Group's debt has been rated by Standard & Poor's and Moody's as Investment Grade ("BBB-/A-3" and "Baa3" respectively).

This new Unsecured Senior Credit Facility is structured under the following tranches:

<u>Tranches</u>	<u>Outstanding balance</u>	<u>Currency</u>	<u>Type of maturity</u>	<u>Final maturity date</u>
Facility A	495,448 396,001	EUR USD	Amortizing	November 2015
Facility B	1,200,000	EUR	Bullet	May 2013 (*)
Facility C	400,000	EUR	Bullet	May 2012 (**)
Facility D (***)	-	EUR	Revolving	May 2013
Total at June 30, 2011	<u>2,491,449</u>			

(*) The Final Maturity date includes extension options for a maximum of twelve months after the initial maturity date that can be discretionally used by the Group if necessary.

(**) The Final Maturity date includes an extension option for a maximum of six months after the initial maturity date that can be discretionally used by the Group if necessary.

(***) The facility D with an initial credit limit of KEUR 200,000 was undrawn as of June 30, 2011 and could be used to cover working capital needs for general corporate purposes or as letter of credit.

The facilities have the following mandatory prepayment conditions:

- The bridge loan (Facility B) will be repaid with the net proceeds obtained by the Group by any public or private bond or other debt capital market sale, offer, issue or private placement.
- The bridge loan (Facility C) will be repaid with the net proceeds from the sale of Opodo, Ltd.

The refinancing agreed has an initial blended margin over the variable interest rate of Euribor / US Libor of 1.14 per cent, calculated considering the current level of leverage and the weighting of the various factors of the financing. However the final cost of the debt will depend on several factors, namely the future degree of leverage of the Company, the extent to which the Company uses the extensions contemplated in the bridge loans.

The Group targets the reduction in the interest volatility basically by fixing most of the interest amount to be paid through interest rate swaps (IRS). At June 30, 2011 after taking into account the effect of interest rate swaps approximately 49% of the Groups' debt are at fixed rate of interest.

When entering to the new Unsecured Senior Credit Facility, the Group has paid to bankers transaction costs ("Deferred financing fees") by KEUR 16,400. These fees have been classified into the carrying amount of the current and non current debt captions.

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 (EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF EUROS - KEUR)

In addition, as a result of the repayments of the pre-existing Facility a total amount of KEUR 37,026 of the deferred financing fees has been taken to expense in the statement of comprehensive income under the "interest expense" caption (note 14).

Under the Unsecured Senior Credit Facility, and starting from December 31, 2011, the Group is required to meet two financial covenants calculated on the basis of (i) the ratio total Net Debt to EBITDA (Earnings before Interests, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization), and (ii) the ratio of EBITDA to Net Interest Payable.

As a result of the cancellation of the Senior Credit Agreement dated April 8, 2005 the pre-existing undertakings, pledges and the financing covenants are without effect.

During 2011, the Group repaid KEUR 43,278 and KUSD 16,905 (KEUR 11,899) of the Senior A and Acquisition facility of the pre-existing Senior Credit Agreement as scheduled.

The table below set out the Group's debt payable by maturity and currency as of June 30, 2011:

		Initial Maturity						Total
		Current		Non-current				
		30/06/2011	30/06/2012	30/06/2013	30/06/2014	30/06/2015	30/06/2015 and beyond	
Unsecured Senior Credit Facility	EUR	2,095,448	441,287	96,337	1,323,862	151,387	82,574	1,654,160
	USD	396,001	33,000	77,000	99,000	121,000	66,001	363,001
Interest	EUR	1,909	1,909	-	-	-	-	-
	USD	130	130	-	-	-	-	-
Other debt with financial institutions	EUR	40,229	39,764	465	-	-	-	465
Leases	EUR	72,770	8,510	6,020	5,071	4,844	48,325	64,260
Total Debt payable		2,606,488	524,600	179,357	1,427,933	277,231	196,572	2,081,886
Non-current Deferred financing fees		(11,577)						
Current Deferred financing fees	EUR	(2,905)						
Total Debt		2,592,003						

(1) The amortization calendar of the Term A in USD could change if significant changes in the USD exchange rate take place.

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 (EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF EUROS - KEUR)

9. RELATED PARTIES BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS

Below is a summary of balances and transactions with related parties of the Group. All transactions with related parties are carried out on an arm's length basis.

a) Subsidiaries

Transactions between the Group and its subsidiaries, which are related parties of the Company, were eliminated on consolidation. Accordingly they are not disclosed in this note.

b) Significant shareholders

The Group's significant shareholders are Amadecin S.a.r.L. (Investment fund managed and advised by Cinven Limited), Idomeneo S.a.r.L. (Investment fund managed by CIE Management II Ltd. and advised by BC Partners Limited), Société Air France, Iberia Líneas Aéreas de España, S.A. and Lufthansa Commercial Holding GmbH (see note 7).

Amadecin S.a.r.L. and Idomeneo S.a.r.L. (formerly a single entity, known as Amadelux Investments S.A.) had a contract signed with the Company for rendering management support services, which was cancelled in April 29, 2010, date of the listing of the Company's shares. In the period ended June 30, 2010, services rendered amounted to KEUR 196.

c) Board of Directors and Key Management

The position of Member of the Board of Directors is remunerated in accordance with the Company's by-laws. The remuneration consists of a fixed remuneration to be determined by the General Shareholders' Meeting before the relevant financial year ends.

At June 30, 2011 and 2010, investment held by the members of the Board of Directors in the share capital of the Company is as follows:

Name	June 30, 2011	June 30, 2010	% Total shares June 30, 2011	% Total shares June 30, 2010
José Antonio Tazón García	697,510	910,510	0.16	0.20
David Webster	1	1	0.00	0.00
Bernard Bourigeaud	1	1	0.00	0.00
Total Board Members	697,512	910,512	0.16	0.20

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 (EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF EUROS - KEUR)

d) Other related parties

Under other related parties the Group presents the transactions between the Group and its associates and joint-ventures.

The charts below set forth the Group's transactions with the related parties that are described in sections a) to d) above as of June 30, 2011:

	June 30, 2011			Total
	Significant shareholders	Board members and key management	Other related parties	
<u>Statement of comprehensive income</u>				
Other operating expenses (services received)	3,652	-	27,815	31,467
Personnel and related expenses	-	6,703	-	6,703
Total expenses	<u>3,652</u>	<u>6,703</u>	<u>27,815</u>	<u>38,170</u>
Revenue (services rendered)	247,815	-	4,050	251,865
Share of profits from associates and joint ventures accounted for using the equity method (dividends received)	-	-	6,503	6,503
Total income	<u>247,815</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>10,553</u>	<u>258,368</u>
<u>June 30, 2011</u>				
	Significant shareholders	Board members and key management	Other related parties	Total
<u>Statement of financial position</u>				
Other non current financial assets (Loans and receivables)	-	-	419	419
Trade accounts receivable and other current assets	21,315	-	5,740	27,055
Other current financial assets (dividends)	-	-	1,483	1,483
Trade accounts payable	32,878	-	15,720	48,598
Other current financial liabilities (dividend payable)	62,222	1,095	-	-

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 (EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF EUROS - KEUR)

The charts below set forth the Group's transactions with the related parties that are described in sections a) to d) above as of June 30, 2010, and December 31, 2010:

	June 30, 2010			Total
	Significant shareholders	Board members and key management	Other related parties	
<u>Statement of comprehensive income</u>				
Other operating expenses (services received)	4,527	-	31,187	35,714
Personnel and related expenses	-	51,448	-	51,448
Interest expense	19,917	-	-	19,917
Total expenses	<u>24,444</u>	<u>51,448</u>	<u>31,187</u>	<u>107,079</u>
Revenue (services rendered)	244,639	-	2,363	247,002
Share of profits from associates and joint ventures accounted for using the equity method (dividends received)	-	-	3,103	3,103
Total income	<u>244,639</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,466</u>	<u>250,105</u>
<u>Other transactions</u>				
Redemption or cancellation of loans	1,166,093	815	-	1,166,908

	December 31, 2010			Total
	Significant shareholders	Board members and key management	Other related parties	
<u>Statement of financial position</u>				
Other non current financial assets (Loans and receivables)	-	-	348	348
Trade accounts receivable and other current assets	25,730	-	3,511	29,241
Other current financial assets (dividends)	-	-	1,522	1,522
Trade accounts payable	35,497	-	15,316	50,813

10. REMUNERATION TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGEMENT

See detail below for a breakdown by items of the remuneration for the Board of Directors of the Company, as well as the total remuneration of the members of the Groups' Key Management, as of June 30, 2011 and 2010:

	June 30, 2011	June 30, 2010
Board members		
Main remuneration		
Cash compensation	641	339
Compensation in kind	15	15
Total	<u>(*) 656</u>	<u>(*) 354</u>
Key Management		
Total remuneration paid to Key Management	<u>6,047</u>	<u>51,094</u>

(*) Accrued but not paid

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 (EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF EUROS - KEUR)

11. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS

On June 24, 2011, the Board of Directors of the Company agreed the contingent award of shares for the second cycle (2011-2013) of the Performance Share Plan (PSP) in accordance with the terms and conditions of that Plan.

The detail of the changes in the Company's PSP for 2011 is as follows:

	June 30, 2011		
	PSP First Cycle	PSP Second Cycle	Total (*)
Number of shares allotted at beginning of the period	628,006	-	628,006
Shares allotted during the period	-	527,225	527,225
Forfeiture during the period	(75,350)	-	(75,350)
Other changes	(1,974)	-	(1,974)
Number of shares allotted at end of the period	550,682	527,225	1,077,907

(*) This number of shares could increase up to double if Amadeus performance in all performance objectives is extraordinary.

The fair value of services received during the period ended June 30, 2011, as consideration for the equity instruments granted (PSP and RSP), are presented in the statement of comprehensive income under the caption "Personnel and related expenses" by an amount of KEUR 1,603 and KEUR 39 respectively.

The expenses arising from the VSP bonus, considered as cash-settled, were charged in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income as of June 30, 2011 under the caption "Personnel and related expenses" by an amount of KEUR 9,261 (including social costs).

12. TAXATION

The effective tax rate has been calculated considering the best estimate available of the full-year effective tax rate and the tax rates currently in force in the different countries that conform the Group structure at the date of these interim financial statements. Due to the impact on the effective tax rate of non-deductible expenses as a percentage of income before taxes, any significant difference between the estimate and the final income before taxes achieved for the full-year could affect the final full-year effective tax rate.

The effective tax rate as of June 30, 2011 is 31% which is the expected effective tax rate for year end 2011. The effective tax rate as of June 30, 2010 was 31%.

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 (EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF EUROS - KEUR)

13. EARNINGS PER SHARE

Reconciliation of the weighted average number of shares and diluted weighted average number of shares outstanding at June 30, 2011 and 2010 is as follows:

	Ordinary shares		Weighted average number of ordinary shares	
	June 30, 2011	June 30, 2010	June 30, 2011	June 30, 2010
Total shares issued	447,581,950	447,581,950	447,581,950	394,106,305
Treasury shares	(2,093,760)	(2,093,760)	(2,093,760)	(2,093,760)
Total shares outstanding	445,488,190	445,488,190	445,488,190	392,012,545

The basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to equity holders of the company divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year, excluding ordinary shares purchased by the Group and held as treasury shares. The dilutive earnings per share is calculated including the ordinary shares outstanding to assume conversion of a potentially dilutive ordinary shares. There are no operations with potentially dilutive ordinary shares in the Group during the period.

The calculation of basic and diluted earnings per share (rounded to two digits) for the period ended at June 30, 2011 and 2010, is as follows:

Basic and diluted earnings per share as at June 30, 2011

Discontinued operations		Continuing operations		Total	
Profit attributable to the owners of the parent (KEUR)	Earnings per share (Euros)	Profit attributable to the owners of the parent (KEUR)	Earnings per share (Euros)	Profit attributable to the owners of the parent (KEUR)	Earnings per share (Euros)
275,709	0.62	257,234	0.58	532,943	1.20

Basic and diluted earnings per share as at June 30, 2010

Discontinued operations		Continuing operations		Total	
Profit attributable to the owners of the parent (KEUR)	Earnings per share (Euros)	Loss attributable to the owners of the parent (KEUR)	Earnings per share (Euros)	Loss attributable to the owners of the parent (KEUR)	Earnings per share (Euros)
10,644	0.03	(58,360)	(0.15)	(47,716)	(0.12)

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 (EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF EUROS - KEUR)

14. SIGNIFICANT TRANSACTIONS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON THE STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

A description of the events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the performance of the Group since the end of the last annual reporting period are:

a) Settlement of United Air Lines dispute

On May 6, 2011 the Group reached a settlement agreement with United Air Lines, Inc. to resolve the dispute over the cancellation of the IT Services Agreement for the airline's migration to the reservations, inventory and departure control system of Amadeus ("Altéa Suite"). As of that date the airline agreed to pay the Group the sum of KUSD 75,000 (KEUR 51,721) which has already been paid, and is classified under the "Revenue" caption in the consolidated and condensed statement of comprehensive income.

b) Expenses incurred as a result of the refinancing and ordinary interest expense

The Group has incurred in a non-recurring expense related to the transaction costs that were being deferred and amortized through profit and loss over the term of the loan (Deferred financing fees), and that have been taken to income in full by an amount of KEUR 37,026 as the financial liability corresponding to the Senior Phase Two Credit Agreement has been derecognised (as described in note 8). The expenses are disclosed under the caption "Interest expense" on the consolidated and condensed statement of comprehensive income.

The interest expense as of June 30, 2011 and 2010 mainly corresponds to the borrowings which are described in note 8. The breakdown of the interest expense is as follows:

	June 30, 2011	June 30, 2010
Unsecured Senior Credit Facility	5,821	-
Senior Credit Agreement	52,177	45,418
Participative loan with owners	-	8,526
Interest from derivative instruments (IRS)	38,524	55,769
Subtotal	<u>96,522</u>	<u>109,713</u>
Cancellations from derivative instruments	2,748	12,215
Deferred financing fees	45,420	37,293
Others	5,274	5,168
Interest expense	<u>149,964</u>	<u>164,389</u>

AMADEUS IT HOLDING, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2011 (EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF EUROS - KEUR)

c) Opodo sale

On June 30, 2011 the Group has completed the sale of Opodo Ltd and its subsidiaries. As a result of this sale the Group has obtained a gain of KEUR 270,882 that is presented within "Profit from discontinued operations" as described in note 6.

d) Employee distribution

	June 30, 2011		June 30, 2010	
	Female	Male	Female	Male
CEO/SVP/VP	3	18	4	20
Amadeus Group Director	9	88	9	88
Manager/Snr, Manager	622	1,337	764	1,380
Staff	2,563	3,254	2,540	2,918
Total	3,197	4,697	3,317	4,406

As of June 30, 2011 and 2010 the total number of employees was 7,894 and 7,723 respectively.

15. ADDITIONAL STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS RELATED DISCLOSURE

The components of cash and cash equivalents net as of June 30, 2011 and 2010 were as follows:

	June 30, 2011	June 30, 2010
Cash on hand and balances at banks	33,880	92,382
Short-term investments	675,862	300,141
Cash and cash equivalents	709,742	392,523
Banks overdrafts	(335)	(331)
Cash and cash equivalents net at the end of the period	709,407	392,192

16. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

As of June 24, 2011, the Company, through its subsidiary Amadeus Capital Markets S.A.U., registered with the Financial Services Authority (FSA) in London, a program to issue debt instruments "Euro Medium Term Notes Programme" guaranteed by Amadeus IT Holding, S.A. The program has a maximum nominal balance of KEUR 3,000,000 and can be issued in Euros or another currency. As of July 4, 2011 it was priced the non-subordinated ordinary bond issue of KEUR 750,000 in the Euromarket, under the program "Euro Medium Term Note Programme" by Amadeus Capital Markets, S.A.U., and guaranteed by the Company. The payment and close of this issuance has occurred on July 15, 2011. The issue has a maturity of five years, a fixed annual coupon of 4.875% and an issue price of 99.493% of its nominal value.

The Group has applied the net proceeds obtained from the above mentioned bond issue by KEUR 743,572 on July 15, 2011, towards the mandatory prepayment of the Facility B of the Credit Agreement described in note 8. After this prepayment the outstanding principal of the Facility B is KEUR 456,428.

On July 5, 2011, 41,000,000 shares, that represent 9.16% of the Company's shares, owned by Amadecin S.a.r.l and Idomeneo S.a.r.l, were placed among qualified investors through a "block trades" process, after this sale each of the above investors hold 3.421% of the Company's share capital.

On July 6, 2011, the Group prepaid in full the Facility C of the Credit Agreement described in note 8 by KEUR 400,262 (KEUR 400,000 of outstanding principal and KEUR 262 of accrued interest). The prepayment of this Facility was mandatory upon the collection of the proceeds obtained from the sale of Opodo and its subsidiaries, event that was effective as at June 30, 2011, as detailed in note 6.

On July 27, 2011, the Company effectively paid the dividend of EUR 0.30 per ordinary share to shareholders. The total dividend amounted to EUR 133,646,457.